Enterprise Town Advisory Board

Clark County Commission Chambers
500 South Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155
February 10, 2021
6:00pm

AGENDA

Note:
®  Social distancing will be practiced during this meeting. You will be asked to keep appropriate spacing (six (6) feet) away

from other meeting attendees.

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

e  Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

¢  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at 702-
371-7991 and is/will be available on the County’s website at www.clatkcountynv.gov.

e Ifyou do not wish to attend this meeting in person, but would like to comment on an item appearing on this agenda, or
provide general public comment, please submit your comments to TLH@clarkcountynv.gov, before 04:00 pm, February 10,
2021. Please include your name, address, and identify which agenda item you are commenting on, and your comment.
Comments will be read into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in length will be read. All comments received

will be compiled into a document and shared as part of the meeting’s minutes.

Board/Council Members: Tanya Behm - David Chestnut
Gabricela Everett Barris Kaiser
Joseph Throneberry

Secretary: Carmen Hayes, 702-371-7991 CHAYES70@yahoo.com

County Liaison(s): Tiffany Hesser 702-455-7388 TLH@clarkcountynv.com

I.  Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.
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M.

V.

VI

If you do not wish to attend this meeting in person, but would like to comment on an item appearing
on this agenda, please submit your comments to TLH@clarkcountynv.gov, before 04:00 pm, on
February 10, 2021. Please include your name, address, and identify which agenda item you are
commenting on, and your comment. Comments will be read into the record. No comments over three
(3) minutes in length will be read. All comments received will be compiled into a document and shared
as part of the meeting’s minutes.

Approval of Minutes for November 11, 2020. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for February 10, 2021 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (for discussion)

Planning and Zoning

UC-20-0543-AFRIDI ROMMAN KHAN:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) allow a communication tower; 2) increased communication
tower height; and 3) reduced communication tower setback.

DESIGN REVIEW for a communication tower on 0.8 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential)
(RNP-I) Zone.

Generally located on the east side of Haven Street, 300 feet south of Eldorado Lane within
Enterprise. MN/jor/jd (For possible action) 03/02/21 PC

VS-20-0588-HANWEN RAINBOW, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Montessouri
Street (alignment) and Rainbow Boulevard, and between Windmill Lane and Shelbourne Avenue
within Enterprise (description on file). JJ/jt/jd (For possible action) 03/02/21 PC

WS-21-0009-CHURCH GOOD SAMARITAN LUTHERAN:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow wall signs where not permitted in an
R-E Zone.
DESIGN REVIEW for wall signs in conjunction with a place of worship complex on 4.3 acres in
an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Windmill
Lane and the west side of Gagnier Boulevard within Enterprise. JJ/Im/jd (For possible action)
03/02/21 PC
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ET-21-400002 (UC-18-0617)-SKID HOLDINGS, LLC:

USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reduce the setback of a vehicle (automobile)
wash from a residential use.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) retail building; 2) restaurant with drive-thru; 3) vehicle
(automobile) wash; and 4) water vending structure on 1.9 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial)
Zone. Generally located on the southeast corner of Blue Diamond Road and Durango Drive within
Enterprise. 11/jgh/jd (For possible action) 03/03/21 BCC

ET-21-400005 (UC-18-0754) -CHURCH DEBRE BISRAT ST GABRIEL ETHIOPIAN O T:
USE PERMITS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) place of worship; and 2)
increase the height of an ornamental spire and dome.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow modified street
standards; and 2) allow modified driveway design standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) place of worship; and 2) finished grade on 2.0 acres in
an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Lindell
Road and the south side of Mistral Avenue (alignment) within Enterprise. JJ/md/jd (For possible
action) 03/03/21 BCC

UC-20-0338-SANG TJIE GIOK:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) place of worship; 2) increased height of a place of worship;
and 3) increased height of a freestanding sign.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduced setbacks; 2)
driveway geometrics; and 3) departure distance.

DESIGN REVIEW for a place of worship on 5.0 acres in an R-E (Rural Estate Residential) (RNP-
I) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Buffalo Drive and the north side of Wigwam Avenue
within Enterprise. JJ/nr/jd (For possible action) 03/03/21 BCC

VS-21-0016-LEXILAND, LLC & ROOHANI KHUSROW FAMILY TRUST:
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Tenaya Way

and Buffalo Drive and between Pebble Road and Ford Avenue (alignment) within Enterprise
(description on file). JJ/sd/ja (For possible action) 03/03/21 BCC

WS-21-0018-LEXTLAND, LL.C & ROOHANI KHUSROW FAMILY TRUST:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce gross lot area, 2)
allow proposed single family residential lots to have direct access to a collector street (Tenaya
Way); 3) increase retaining wall height; and 4) off-site improvements (streetlights, sidewalk, curb,
gutter, and partial paving).

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed single family residential subdivision; and, 2)
finished grade on 13.0 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located
on the north side of Pebble Road, east of Pioneer Way (alignment) within Enterprise. JJ/sd/jd (For
possible action) 03/03/21 BCC

TM-21-500003-LEXTLAND, LL.C & ROOHANI KHUSROW FAMILY TRUST:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 21 residential lots on 13.0 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates
Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Pebble Road (alignment) and
east of Pioneer Way (alignment) within Enterprise. J)/sd/jd (For possible action) 03/03/21 BCC
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VIIL.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

WC-21-400003 (NZC-19-0982) -KB HOME LV SAGE GLEN LLC:

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS of a zone change requiring an 8 foot tall wall as measured from
existing grade of APN 176-15-801-030; 8 foot tall wall adjacent to existing commercial; and 8 foot
tall wall adjacent to Rosanna Street in conjunction with a previously approved single family
residential development on 24.8 acres in an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone. Generally
located on the west side of Rainbow Boulevard and the south side of Cougar Avenue (alignment)
within Enterprise (description on file). JJ/jgh/jd (For possible action) 03/03/21 BCC

Z.C-20-0602-DIAMOND VALLEY VIEW LTD:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 5.0 acres from R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (AE-60) Zone and
H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-60) Zone.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for an office/warehouse facility. Generally located on the east side of Valley
View Boulevard, 700 feet north of Blue Diamond Road within Enterprise (description on file).
MN/al/jd (For possible action) 03/03/21 BCC

Z.C-21-0002-COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION):

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 10.9 acres from R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone to RUD
(Residential Urban Density) Zone.

USE PERMIT for an attached (townhouse) planned unit development (PUD).

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; 2)
reduce parking; 3) reduce width of private streets; 4) reduce street intersection off-set; and 5) allow
modified driveway design standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) an attached single family residential planned unit
development; and 2) finished grade. Generally located on the southwest corner of Le Baron Avenue
and Arville Street within Enterprise (description on file). JJ/al/jd (For possible action) 03/03/21
BCC

VS-21-0003-COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION):
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Cameron

Street and Arville Street, and between Le Baron Avenue and Pyle Avenue within Enterprise
(description on file). JJ/al/ja (For possible action) 03/03/21 BCC

TM-21-500002-COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION):
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 156 residential lots and common lots on 10.9 acres in an RUD

(Residential Urban Density) Zone. Generally located on the southwest corner of Le Baron Avenue
and Arville Street within Enterprise. JJ/al /jd (For possible action) 03/03/21 BCC

General Business

—

Appoint the Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson for a two-year (2-year) term. (For possible action)
Approve the 2021 Enterprise Town Advisory Board yearly meeting calendar. (For possible
action)

Review the Enterprise TAB/CAC Bylaws (for discussion only)

Appoint one member as the Enterprise Town Advisory Board representative to participate in the
Transform Clark County - rewrite of Clark County's Development Code Title 30 (For Possible
Action)
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VIIL

IX.

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

If you would like to provide a written general public comment on an item not appearing on this agenda,
but within the general jurisdiction of this body, please submit your comments to
TLH@clarkcountynv.gov, before 4:00 pm, February 10, 2021. Please include your name, address, and
your comment. Comments will be read into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in length
will be read. All comments received will be compiled into a document and shared as part of the
meeting’s minutes.

Next Meeting Date: February 24, 2021 at 6:00 pm.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Windmill Library -7060 W. Windmill Lane

Einstein Bros Bagels- 3837 Blue Diamond Rd.

Enterprise Library- 25 E. Shelbourne Ave.

Whole Foods Market- 6689 Las Vegas Blvd

https:/notice.nv.goy
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Enterprise Town Advisory Board

November 10, 2020

MINUTES
Board Members: Jenna Waltho, Chair - PRESENT Barris Kaiser, Vice Chair PRESENT via WebEx
David Chestnut PRESENT Kendal Weisenmiller PRESENT via WebEx
Secretary: Carmen Hayes 702-371-7991 chayes70@yahoo.com@RESENT
County Liaison: Mike Shannon 702-455-8338 mds@clarkeoumiyniv.gov PRESENT

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, Cquﬁé‘%}' Staff Intro&ueﬁiaans(see above)
The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m.
Al Laird, Current Planning

II. Public Comment

This is a period devoted to comments by the gengral public about items on this agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may
be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opporéuaity-to speak on-individual Public Hearing Items at the time
they are presented. If you wishito-speak to the Boa]'g;cnouncﬂ abm;tﬁéms, within i jlirisdiction but not appearing on this
agenda, you must wait ungfl e "Corasacnts by the e{al Publi¢” petiod listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be

limited to three minutes, Please step 4 the speaker's padiue, if applicabie, 8learly state your name and address and
please spell your last rigme-for the record, # any membes; of #he Board/CouncH wishes to extend the length of a presentation,

this will be done by the Ghafe-or the BoargdCouncil by majority vote.

None. -

5
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III.  Appreyil of October 28;2020 Mixmtes (For possible action)

Motjose by Jenna Walthg} .
Actiom: APPROVE Min tes as published for October 28, 2020.
Motion P%ED (4-0) jimous

1
V. Approval of Age 4 for Nmmber 10, 2020 and Hold, Combine or Delete Any Items (For
possible action)

Motion by Jenna Waltho
Action: APPROVE as amended.
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous
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Applicant requested holds:

1. ZC-20-0284-LH VENTURES, LLC: Applicant requested a HOLD to the Enterprise TAB
meeting on January 13, 2021.

2. VS§-20-0285-LH VENTURES, LLC: Applicant requested a HOLD to the Enterprise TAB
meeting on January 13, 2021.

3. AG-20-900314 HOLDOVER: Applicant requested a HOLD to the Enterprise TAB meeting
on January 13, 2021.

Related applications:

4.  ZC-20-0454-ELIOT HOLDINGS, LLC:
5. V8-20-0453-ELIOT HOLDINGS, LLC:
6. TM-20-500154-ELIOT HOLDINGS, LLC:

Agenda change: Item #14 will be heard first.
V. Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County @r ¢ommunity
meetings and events. (for discussion)

e Applications are availgble nnitil November 15, 2020 for appointments by the Clark
County Board of County Commissioners to serve on the Enterprise Town Advisory
Board fora two-year (2-year) term beginaing January 2021.

¢ Recruitment for the Clark County Business Development Advisory Council.
(BDAC). Application are being ag¢epted through 5:30 pm on November 19, 20.
Application and more information gré¢-available on line at
Https://www.clarkcounty nvgove/news detail T@* R162 php.

VI.  Planning & Zoning

1. 2.C-20-0284-1.H VENTURES, LLC:
HOLDOVER ZONE CHANGE to reclassify a 14.6 acre portion of a 37.5 acre site from an R-E
(Rural Estates Residential} Zone to a P-F (Public Facility) Zone.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for full off-site improvements (curb, gutter,
sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving) along public streets.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a proposed charter school site; and 2) increase finished
grade. Generally located on the east side of Tenaya Way and the north side of Agate Avenue within
Enterprise (description on file). JJ/rk/jd (For possible action) 11/17/20 PC

Applicant requested a HOLD to the Enterprise TAB meeting on January 13, 2021.
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VS-20-0285-LH VENTURES, LLC:

HOLDOVER VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located
between Tenaya Way and Montessouri Street (alignment), and between Agate Avenue and Raven
Avenue within Enterprise (description on file). J)/rk/jd (For possible action) 11/17/20 PC

Applicant requested a HOLD to the Enterprise TAB meeting on January 13, 2021.

AG-20-900314 HOLDOVER: The Enterprise Town Advisory Board conduct a public hearing on
a proposed amendment to the North Blue Diamond RNP equestrian trail alignments as part of the
Clark County Trails Map-Las Vegas Valley; and after considering the request, forward a
recommendation to the Planning Commission. (For possiblg a¢tion) 11/17/20 PC

Applicant requested a HOLD to the Enterprise TAB ,meeﬁag on January 13, 2021.

Z.C-20-0454-ELIOT HOLDINGS, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 10.0 acres from R-E (Rural Esiat@s Residential) Zone to R-2
(Medium Density Residential) Zone. 7
USE PERMIT for an attached single family residential development.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for thé following: 1} in¢rease the maximum
allowed site disturbance area within hillside dev&aprgﬁx{; 2) increase wall keight 3) waive off-
site improvements requirements; 4} non-standard offssite improvements
DESIGN REVIEWS for the fol}@*wi:;g: 1) an attached smgle family residential development; 2)
a preliminary grading plan for a ras%den‘tmi development @ithin a hillside area; and 3) permit the
use of a hammerhead turnaround. Gemrally 1ogated on the east side of Edmond Street (alignment)
and the north and setith sides of Chartds Avenue (aﬁgﬁment) withiti- Enterprise (description on file).

JJ/al/jd (For possible action)-11/18/20 BCC

Motion by David Q%stnut

Action:

APBR@VE& Zone Cha;g;ge;‘

APPROVE: Usé Permit

&I’“PROVE Waiyer of Dev@,is)pment Standax'&ﬁg
APPROVE: Design Réviews.

CH&NGE Current Plansing Bullet #1 to read:

. - Avesolution of mw;nt to compiete construction in 3 years.

ADD Cureent Planning Canditions:

. Thrw#tory homes m lots 1-18 only.

. Demgn&%rlew a8 & public hearing for significant changes to plans.

o Design Re%(ievf asa publlc hearing for lighting and signage.

o Planning staff grust review and approve a blasting plan submitted by the developer. The

blasting plan will address the time, duration, intensity, notice of any blasting, and how
any damage claims will be handled, including a point of contact for the County to refer
any potential complainants regarding any alleged property damage. Developer shall
submit to the County Current planning staff on a regular basis a report of the number of
complaints received and the status of any outstanding claims.

° Decorative and retaining wall over 9 feet to be terraced.

. Design Review for the final grading plan as a public hearing.
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DELETE Public Works - Development Review Bullet # 6.
ADD Public Works — Development Review
o Dedicate Edmond St. cul-de-sac.

Per staff if approved conditions.
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

VS-20-0453-ELIOT HOLDINGS, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON ecasements of interest to Clark County located between Edmond
Street (alignment) and Vallerosa Street (alignment), and between Piney Summit Avenue
(alignment) and Numidia Avenue (alignment) within Enterprise (description on file). J)/al/jd (For
possible action) 11/18/20 BCC

Motion by David Chestnut

Action: APPROVE ‘
DELETE Public Works - Development Review Buflet #72.
ADD Public Works — Development Review

e Dedicate Edmond St. cul-de-sac.

Per staff conditions.

Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

TM-20-500154-ELIOT HOLDINGS, LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 50 residential lots and common lots on 10:0 acres in an R-2
(Medium Density Residential) Zong. Generally located on the east side of Edmond Street
(alignment) and the north and south sides ¢f Chartan Avenye (alignment) within Enterprise. JJ/al/jd
(For possible action) 11/18/20 BCC

Motion by David Chestnut

Action: APPROVE :

DELETE Public Works - Development Review Bullet # 6.
ADD Public Works -~ Development Review

. Bedicate Edmond $t. cul-de-sac.

Per staff congitions.

‘Motion PASSE®D (4-0) /Unanimous

UC-20-0456-DURANGO PLAZA HOLDINGS. LLC & DURANGO PLAZA HOLDINGS II,
LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) convenience store; 2) gasoline station; 3) packaged liquor
sales; 4) redgee the separation for a proposed convenience store to a residential use; and 5) reduce
separation for a proposed gasoline station to a residential use.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce parking lot
landscaping; 2) reduee huflding height setbacks; 3) buffer wall; 4) reduce departure distance; and
5) alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) convenience store with gasoline station; and 2)
retail/restaurant with drive-thru on 2.5 acres in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone. Generally located on
the northeast corner of Durango Drive and Pebble Road within Enterprise. JI/nr/jd (For possible
action) 12/01/20 PC

Motion by Jenna Waltho
Action: DENY.
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous
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10.

11.

12.

UC-20-0469-PODAR, NICHOLAS G. III:

USE PERMIT to allow an accessory use (shed for well equipment and temporary fencing) prior
to the principal use on 2.1 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone. Generally located on
the south side of Cactus Avenue and the east side of Dapple Gray Road (alignment) within

Enterprise. JJ/rk/jd (For possible action) 12/01/20 PC

Motion by David Chestnut
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions.
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

VS-20-0460-WOLMUTH FAMILY TRUST & WOLMUTH, MARK & RONDA TRS:
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Schuster
Street and Valley View Boulevard, and between Torino A#enue and Ford Avenue within Enterprise
(description on file). JJ/al/jd (For possible action) 12161123 PC

Motion by Jenna Waltho
Action: HOLD to the Enterprisc TAB meetmg{m November 24, 3@20

Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous A

WS-20-0455-KB HOME LV ECHO PARK, LLC ;

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDAR’DS for- todified residential driveway de31gn in
conjunction with a previously @pproved single famﬂy residential subdivision on 0.6 acres in an R-
2 (Medium Density Residential} #one. . Generally Tae&ted on the south side of Ford Avenue
(alignment), 350 feet west of Dumgo I}g;ire w1th1n Entetprise. JJ/Im/ja (For possible action)
12/01/20 PC

Motion by Jenna Waltho
Action: APPROVE per staff ai)ndmons
Motion PASSED} {4-0) /U nalwﬁOus
et
WS-20:0470-KB HOME LV CACTUS LANBDINGS, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT WAND ARDS to reduce rear setback for a proposed single

amﬁy residence.on ©.1 acres in.an R-2 (Ma@mm Density Residential) Zone. Generally located on

the ast side of Sardegna Street, approximately’170 feet north of Cactus Avenue within Enterprise.

Jif6bfja (For possible action) 12/01/20 PC

Motion by §$nna Waltho '+
Action: ROVE per staff conditions.
Motion PASM (4-0) /I,Biammous

DR-20- 0467—BLUF DIAMOND BUFFALO, LLC:

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) site lighting; and 2) signage in conjunction with an
existing mini-warehouse establishment on 1.6 acres in a U-V (Urban Village) Zone. Generally
located on the northeast corner of Buffalo Drive and Blue Diamond Road within Enterprise.

JJ/jor/ja (For possible action) 12/02/20 BCC

Motion by David Chestnut

Action: APPROVE

ADD Current Planning Condition:

o Wall mounted lighting to be fully shielded.
Per staff conditions.

Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous
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13.

14,

15.

ET-20-400117 (NZ.C-0277-17) -RAINBOW EXPRESS, LL.C:

ZONE CHANGE FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 14.6 acres from R-E (Rural
Estates Residential) Zone and R-E (Rural Estates Residential) P-C (Planned Community Overlay
District) Zone to C-2 (General Commercial) Zone.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed shopping center. Generally located on the west side of
Rainbow Boulevard and the north side of Landberg Avenue within Enterprise (description on file).
H/jgh/jd (For possible action) 12/02/20 BCC

Motion by David Chestnut

Action: APPROVE

CHANGE Current Planning bullet #1 to read:
° Until January 1, 2023 to commence.
Per staff conditions.

Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

ET-20-400119 (NZC-0274-17) -ROOHANI RAMAK:
ZONE _CHANGE FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 5.0 acres from R-E (Rural

Estates Residential) Zone to R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zone.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed single family residential development on 5.0 acres. Generally
located on the east and west sides of Duneville $treet and the north side ofQleta Avenue within
Enterprise (description on file), Jijgh/jd (For possible action) 12/02/20 BCC

Motion by David Chestnut

Action: APPROVE

CHANGE Current Planning bullet #1 to read:
J Until Jaguary 1, 2023 to commenge.
Per staff conditions. ‘

Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

Motion by David Chestaut

Action; APPROVE 3
CHANGE Current Planning ballet #1 to read:

L Until January 1, 2023 to- scommence.
Per.staff conditions. '

Motiog PASSED (4-0) AUnanimous

Motion by David Chestnut

Action: APPROVE _.

CHANGE Cugrent Planning bullet #1 to read:
o Until Janugry 1, 2423 to commence.
Per staff conditions.

Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

WC-20-400120 (ZC-20-0265) -COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION):

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS of a zone change requiring to provide a 7,394 square foot
community lot as shown on plans in conjunction with a single family residential development on
approximately 13.7 acres in an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone. Generally located on the
south side of Pyle Avenue and the west side of Cameron Street within Enterprise. JJ/jgh/ja (For
possible action) 12/02/20 BCC

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, CHAIR - LAWRENCE WEEKLY, Vice-Chair
LARRY BROWN - JAMES GIBSON - JUSTIN JONES — MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA KING, County Manager



VIL

VIIL

IX.

Motion by David Chestnut

Action: APPROVE

ADD Current Planning condition:

Install passive amenities in the common areas.
Per staff conditions.

Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

General Business:

1.  Make recommendations regarding discussion topics for future meeting with Clark
County Public Works. (for possible action)

David Chestnut presented a draft copy of discpséémz topics for a meeting with Public
Works. The Board member were asked to pfake suggestion too the draft.

- A
2. Review 2021 Town Advisory Board €alendar (possible ‘agtion).

The Board noted no conflicts on the draft 2021 Enterprise TABA_:aiendar. The calendar
will be finalized during the fist Enterprise TAB meeting in January 2021.

Public Comment:

A period devoted to comments by the general puhﬁe about’ maﬁcars;clevant to ﬂwBoard s/Council’s jurisdiction will be
held. No vote may be taken as% & hatter not listed on the posted agerxda. \Commentﬁwﬂl be limited to three minutes. Please
step up to the speaker's pddim # applicable, clearly state your fiate and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member o%hﬂBoard/Ceﬁn@ﬂ wishes to mdﬁm lﬁngth of'g pa@sentatlon this will be done by the Chair or

the Board/Council by majerity vote.

e None.

rs

Neiﬁt Meeting Date
The next regular meeting Wg§ be November 25, 2020 at 6:00 p.m.
Adjournment:

‘Motion by Jenna Waltho ,
ADJOURN meetlng\a:l: 7:55 p.m.
Motion PASSED (4-0) AJnanimous

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, CHAIR - LAWRENCE WEEKLY, Vice-Chair
LARRY BROWN - JAMES GIBSON - JUSTIN JONES — MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA KING, County Manager






03/02/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

COMMUNICATION TOWER ELDORADO LN/UAVEN ST
(TITLE 30) TX

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-20-0543-AFRIDI ROMMAN KHAN:

Res1dent1al) (RNP I) Zone

Generally located on the east side of Haven Street, 3 )
Enterprise. MN/jor/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: // %

APN:
177-09-202-018

USE PERMITS:
1.

. ,
. To‘_- 4 j'elght (feet): 84

Site Plan
The site plan depicts a proposed communication tower and associated ground lease equipment on

the west half of the subject parcel. Access to the site is located along the west property line
(Haven Street). The applicant is proposing a 12 foot wide access and utility easement along the
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north property line, heading east towards the 35 foot by 70 foot fenced-in lease area with a
proposed 84 foot high communication tower.

Per the site plan, the proposed communication tower setbacks are as follows:
e 54 feet, 8 inches from the north property line (near developed res1dent1a_ where £ feet is
required.

e 240 feet from the east property line (near developed residenydl) where 468 feet is
required. A N _

e 596 feet, 5 inches from the south property line (closest de d redidential) where 168
feet is required \

¢ 50 feet from the west property line where 40 fe \ ¥izht-of-\ay
(Haven Street). ’

Landscaping
Landscaping is not a part of this request.

Elevations .
The elevation plans show a proposed 80 oot hlgh mongpine w1, i future ntennas to be installed
at the top half of the communication towdr “high lighting rod to be
ux branches. Lastly, the
en fence with metal support

braces.

Floor Plans

Action Date

1 UC-19- 0645 ' Communication tower, reduced setbacks, and | Held | November
' design review for the proposed communication | no date 2019
. |tower-expired | L.

VS-18-1018 | Vacated and abandoned government patent | Approved | February
| easements -recorded byPC_~ 12019

e g = — e
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Prior Land Use Reiuests . I - -
'Application | Request ' ' Action Date
Number | o ‘
‘ WS-0053-10 Appealed an administrative apphcat1on for an Approved“:;:; a1
extension of time in lieu of an off-site permit in by BC(-‘ 2 §
| conjunction  with a  proposed  residential ‘ '
‘ development v
"ET-400396-07 | First extension of time to commence waiving full §3' :
| (WS-0732- 06) off-51te improvements, including paving. ~ by B
| ' WS-0732-06 | Waived full off-site improvements mch. mg '
’ _._Jan} ) ol
; ZC 1026-05 | Reclassified appr0x1mately 3,800 parcel sArom |
1.to. R-E{RNP-I} zoning T ‘
applications have been - approved ] th1s 31&’\//

*Additional Tand 1

Surronnplm-Land Use . W
" Planned Land Use Category /. | Zoning Ristrict ’“St“’" Land Use |
INorth | Rural Nelghborhood Preserva_ _‘L)n (UP‘ R- PN} ';S'ngle famﬂy residential ‘

;L&East ltoZdu/ac; I -
N ..fgndeVeIOped

1 South | Rural Nelghborhood Preservai‘:on ( “
7 | Shopping cemter |

1 to 2 du/ac) -
| West -] C_()Lomermal Tourist,

Analysis
Current Planmng N

, .; "'may support the local area’s need for additional telecommunication
' current wireless and cellular connections. However, staff finds that the

parcels to f'he j rth east, and south are zoned R-E (Rural Estates Residential) and are within the
Rural Neigh Sothood Preservation planned land use with an RNP-I Overlay District. The
surrounding parcels are rural in character with no off-site improvements (curb, gutter,
streetlights, and sidewalks), and some parcels to the south and southeast are still undeveloped.
The proposed communication tower does not preserve the appeal and the integrity of the
neighborhood; therefore, staff does not support this request.
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Use Permit #2
The plans show that the height increase is due to the 4 foot high lightning rod hidden within the
faux branches attached to the top of the proposed communication tower, which igAypical for

Use Permit #3
Staff finds that the setback reduction is due to the size constraints &t
proposed communication tower is equidistant to the north and sough?

the submitted plans show that the tower does meet the setb__ ¢k

Design Review
The plans show that the proposed communi g

Department of Aviation
The development will pe

: constfuction of the tower; that this approval also includes all future antennas proposed
in\-.oﬂjunction with this tower, provided all future antennas are determined to not be
visually obtrusive to this area; that in order to construct this tower, building permits must
be obtained for this tower prior to building permits being issued for any other
communication tower within a radius of 600 feet otherwise additional land use
applications may be required; the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land
use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
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conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced pfithere has
been no substantial work towards completionn within the time spec1ﬁed'; sand :
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will €X] €

Public Works - Developmient Review
¢ No comment.

Department of Aviation SN N X X

 Applicant is required to file a valid FAA Form 7460-1; Notl o onstru Mion

or Alteration” with the FAA, in accordance witlh/14 CEK: Pajj hmit to the

Director of Aviation a "Property Owner's SIV Jetepfindijon Staten 'nt" and
request written concurrence from the Departmer); NIO ;

o If apphcant does not obtain wntten concurrer ’-:i “Pro rty Owners ShJelchng

Unified Development Code;
No building permits should b i

wbeer' issued by the FAA or a
' has been issued by the

¥ ,the FAA Form 7460-1) are dependent on
\ thy7 "elght that will not present a hazard as
thi 'j_"d on these comments; that the FAA's airspace

{"and that separate airspace determinations will be

APPLICANT: CORNELIUS WHITEHEAD
CONTACT: CORNELIUS WHITEHEAD, ATLAS TOWERS, 3002 BLUFF STREET, SUITE

300, BOULDER, CO 80301
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LAND USE APPLICATION |

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANN
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

 APPLICATION TYPE
: APP. NUMBER: 0«"2@*0?{'% —_ DATE FILED:
7 TEXTAMENDMENT (ta] . PLANNER ASSIGNED: hg}g > | "y
PONE CHANGE & | vasicac: _EMTE u,.zm?_ichﬂﬁ —_ TaBrcac pate: L/ ;
(1 CONFORMING (Z6) % | PCMEETING DATE: ,2 / 2 / 22|
L2 NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEE _f_;NIG a:;ﬁ;:'ﬁ
@ USE PERMIT (UC) FEE - L
D VARIANGE (vC) NAME: Fiamman Afridi Khan
1, WAIVER OF DeveLopmenT | > | aporess: 7701 W Robindale Road #236
ook £9 |cirv,_LasVegas srare NV zi,tp:f",, -
@ DESIGN REVIEW.0OR) S8 | tecerons: _702-481-7700  cpu T
| DRURECHERRING * | eman:__tkao@msn. —
T ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (AR, .
| - NAME: Aﬁas‘fawem LLC
o STREET NAME/ = , —ee
NUMBERING CHANGE (S¢) AB!JRESS. ' -

[ WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (W) Julg _, e STATE: L
TORTGINAL AFELICATION s G‘f?ﬁ*wfw’-@:?‘*ﬁ?F“*@*‘“'W. AT RE

2
.?«‘

¢ ANNEXATION
- REQUEST taNX)

EXTENSION OF TIME (£7)

©

fc:r-m | uidar o _state _CO_zm 393(}1
TELEPHONE: 393«64&8896 CELL: W ety

E-MAIL: _cwhitehead @atlasiowers.com REF CONTACT ms« _

{ORIGINAL APELICATION #)
T APPLICATION REVIEW (4R)

TORIGINAL ;_,Pi.-m &2 #} ;

AS%ESQOR'S PARC‘EL mmaea{sr 1??-09—202 018
: SRV ADE ' g, South ol E &idorada Lane & Haven Street

s smaﬁ m&m el Tower with 4 Emhﬁng Fod Hidden within feux mcm m’ mc mm

' P&GJECT E)‘:?SCRSP‘!‘!QN
' (: We) me uﬁmm ams afui tay £ 23 (1 am vw am; m mﬁu} o! rewd on m 'tar Ram os m pmpmy mva«m in tm mﬁmm or ta, .ﬁinaj amenme M:ﬁae o mm»
fhig-sppucation urder Glak Courily ¢ Toda, that the infdrmaliva oiy e skached lagal desdrphon, all plans. aid drawings aitached bergio, arm a1l the statemants andanswars contaned

: rarmin are o al RSEEOIS e S0 COmEc 10 he best of my knowiedoe and bakie! and the uAdemigned undeisionds thal tis applualion:must be vomplety Bt accyrele befors &
heatng ¢a% b conducied. ¢, Wej aiso autnorize the Clark County Gomprahansive. Piarmin;; Dgpartmbt. or s desighed. 1o enter the. premizes and to st ARy Taguiret Sighs on

saud propaity !orfue puspose of svising the SUDIC o $he propased &W%fs
| s oM MEN LR
’Pmp@ﬁ? mer gsignaturé) Property Qwner (Print) ‘
STATE OF Jx ot gl _
COUNTYOF ./ ; ; | r
' BuBsCs -smmam n‘emmaw ) (//é’ 2]. 2‘3( (¥4 PATEY ¥
By _1As 4, Al f
- NQTARY

ﬁuaw ! A 1 / ,i ‘7*:" -':'_;: L.: [“‘
"RGTE, G&mzaw dedar‘dw of autnofity (or squa%anﬂ powef o«f aitomey, o signeture documentation is required it the doplicant andiof propady owne!
1S & COTpOration, anne/ship, st o provides signature in a representative E350% 1 of 9

Rev. 10R21/20




ATLAS TOWER

lustification & Zoning Narrative Letter - “LV Outlet”

Monday, November 30, 2020 M C* & O " O 64 §

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

To Whom it May Concern:;

Atlas Tower 1, LLC is submitting a Special Use Permit, Waiver of Development Standards and Design
Review Application to Clark Ceunty Comprehensive Planning Department ta review for a proposed
telecommunications facility build on the property of south of E Eldorado fane & Haven Street Las Vegas,
NV (Parcel Number: 177-09-202-018). This lefter shall serve as justification for the proposed 84' mono-
pine with 4-foot lighting rod telecommunications location and how this project will provide the best mobile
network caverage while minimizing any visual impatts and reducing the need for additional cellular
facilities in the future. This project is being proposed and this justification is being provided in an sffort to
alleviate current mobile network voice, data, and emergency services connectivity issues in an area that
is severely lacking reliable nefwork coverage and capacity.

SITE DETAILS )
Romman Khan Afridi _ 377»09-202-01 8
7701 W Robindale Road #236 South of E Eldorado lane & Haven Street Las
Las Vegas, NV 89113 Vegas, NV
Atias Tower 1, LLC N36°03'08,19"
3002 Biuff St., Suite 300 W115°10'01.10"

Boulder, CO 80301

_Rural Estates Residential {R-E) 35 x 70 (2450 sq. 1)

The pﬁrpose of thus request ts to build an 84’ Mono-pine stealth telecommunications tower within a fenced
35' x 70° (2,450 sq. it.) wireless facility. This facility will provide critical wireless coverage {o the
surrounding area. The proposed site is an area with close proximity to high density sommercial units as
well as medium residential areas where there is very spotty coverage and the capacity of the existing
infrastructure is reaching its limit. As the area develops further, and the users demand more data for their
current and future devices, existing infrastructure will reach capacity limits and be unable to meet
coverage needs. This tower and facility will be used for structural support of up to three wireless
providers. Each provider will install antennas and on-the-ground base-station equipment. Applicant
respectfully requests the following:
1. Use Permitfo allow for this Communication Tower.
2, Walvers of Development Standards for the following:
a. Increase the total tower height to 84 feet whera 80 feet is the maximum.
b, Reduce the tower setback to 64 feef where 186 feet is required.
3. Design Review for a communication fower and ground level amenities.

Our mobile network carrier pariners strive to provide excellent wirgless service for their users with a
network of telecommunications facilities that allows cellular users to reliably place and receive mobile-
phone calis as well as utilize data and first responder emergency servicas. This facility will provide critical
wireless coverage to the surrounding area, which is currently underserved. As the area develops further

Axtas Tower 3, LUC Page 2 of 9 1



and the existing Useis demand more-data for their existing. dévices, ex sting mfraatmcmre wm contiriue to
hit capacity limits and be unabie Yo mest mobile service coverage needs and demands.

The performanice af - camefs netwow consists mainly of two factors: coverage and capacity. Coverage
can be thought of as the strength of & wireless sigral in-a given area, Capacity canbe thought of as the
ability of the wireless natwork to handie the amount of voice and data demands placed upon it. Increasing
the coverage and capacity capabilifies in any given area requires. the: development of a new
.tefeeommumcauans facihttss that can hotise multiple antennas and is rigar mobile network users.

Caﬁuiar qesign hag evolved so that cell sites mamd fiear-high traffic-or high popllations dreas are
favered 3se sites closer to poplilation centers provide faster and mofe reliable service: which ultimately
Ve c{imppaﬁ wus ami caﬂ famwes for the eesmnmnw Tf\ls mwer and fasiltty w;i% be used for

ulay users work and res ‘orderto provid ina best mveragewt?w wmmum:yf Atlas
ed pm,perfy swnezs within the saamh nng i:eiaw based on the following qualifications:

'am.m-:an area-whem our catrier partiers (AT&T Dish Network, T-Mobile; and Verizon)
THis is sﬁ:“m as the: targe red: “Seamh Area” depictsd below

3 :Properaas ﬁ‘tat have enough space 1o physiaally fost tms pm;ect
‘With those qualiﬁcaiiensin mind, Atlas Tm feachid out 1o the below properties and have documented.
all responses below: '

Attas Tower 1, 1A Page 3 of 9



e

b
E

#1 (BLACK): These site locations were not considered for this project due to small property sizes and
lack of available space. _
#2 (RED): Atlas Tower sent out project proposal letters to property owners, however owners elected not
to pursue.

#3 (GREEN): Proposed new site location at south of E Eldorado lane & Haven Street Las Vegas, NV
{Parcel Number: 177-09-202-018). As noted above, Atlas Tower provided this project opportunity to all
property owners that fit the needs for this project within the search area by sending proposal letters. This
proposed property has the only willing owner for this project within the search area. Atlas Tower was able
fo enter into a Lease Agreement property and is proposing fo place the communications facility here.

RIS HING AN FUTUKE !
The existing infrastructure surrounding the proposed facility is not currently meeting our carrier's goals for
excellent coverage, especially in-building coverage or user expectations, Network performance will
continue to decrease as time goes on unless the wireless infrastructure is expanded, If the network
issues are not addressed, the network will eventually reach a point of non-functionality. This project has
the physical capacity to host up to three independent mobile network carrier antennas in order 1o account
for the needs of multiple carriers while reducing the need for additional facilities within the neatby area,
An unreliable network can be a safety risk as it is becoming increasingly common for emergency calls to
be made by celiular phones because many people are getting rid of traditional landlines. According to

- National Emergency Number Association (NENA), over 80% of all 9-1-1 emergency calls are made by
wirgless mobile devices. If cell-phone calls are severely degraded, it can be difficult or impossible for a
user to make a call in the case of an emergency, which poses severe safety risks. This project would
account for the coverage and capacity issues in this area fo make sure that citizens can reliably contact
emergency services when needed.
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Thie pmpasst is very srmltario e
Clark County Piammg & Zoning. Appt:cant has comp!ied a quisk ﬁst af other pameis that are comparabie

to this pmpasa% for easy review:

Steaith Water Tank | B0 bty
[ SimPole |79 | 140
... |- Stealth — Mono. Paim_. | 80 240"
| Stealth ~ Mona Paim. | 80 , |50
| Mono-Pole {Na&- - 95" 220

- i Stealth) . . '

We strive tc desigr; our fagilities and locate parcels that creaté the least amaunt of cmnmumty

. The- surmnndmg ar:ea s mosﬂy veloped commercial and res idential propeérties of medium
e proposed sife is y 1 ¢ 3 cant prior uses-on the property.
B iea!ﬁr Maaa-pkne deszgn to. hids the axtem antennas and reduce any’ visual impact

arier o ¢ ntmctors would fikely involve ane pickup truck. th
and one i ck-a visit, thare would: ikely be about one pickup truck.

fons fa ilities are essentially - gilent. This would be true whether there were one or threg.
To o fhe i nea_ that power wentout. The generator:

1; Bescgn standards for all towers. {Theése conditions may be radified with the approval of the

| use permit.)
nthw:se requirad as a conhdition of apprwal alffowers shall be dasigned 1o
ace 1e t thari 4-antenna array, and lowers hughet than 80 feet must.

Aammm 3 teatfiéas% 3 antenna artays.
5 ‘will be 80 ot In helght with a 4 fogt lighting rod and wiil be able
Mo vate np to thm naﬁunal broadband mobile mtwark carrler's antenna
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B. {fno permanent staff is assigned to the facility, development standards regarding parking,
landscaping and screening (Chapters 30.60 and 30.64) are not required; however,
compliance with all dust control measures required per Clark County Air Quality Regwaﬁcm
shall be maintained, with the exception of:

Response: No development standards regarding parking, landscaping and screening
are required as no permanent staff will be assigm to this facility. Applicant will meet
alt compiiance measures required by Clark County Alr Quality for this project,

i.  Development greater than 40,000 square feet in size shall comply with the standards for
screening and iandscapmg
Response: This is not. appticable as this development will not exceed 40,000
square feet.

ii. Ground level aquipment, buildings, and the tower or antenna base shall be screened to
prevent visibility from streets and residential development.
Response: All ground level equipment, bulldings, and the tower base shall be
screened by solid wood external fencing in order to reduce vislbllity from afl
nearby streets and residential developments.

C. Any communication fower may provide a security fence or wall subject to the design
standards listed under Chapter 30.64 of this Title.
Response: This project meats all design standards listed urider Chapter 30.64 of this
Title, see Applicant’s detalled responses to Chapter 30.64 below,

D. No signals, lights or signs shall be permitied on towers unless required by the Federal
Communication Commission or Federal Aviation Administration.
Response: Applicant acknowledges and accepts this requirement. This tower will riot
have any signals, lights, or signs unless required by the F‘e&omt Communication
Commission or Federal Aviation Administration.

E. Dasggn
All towers shall be designed to be architecturally compatible with the wr:ounding
buildings and land uses in the zoning district, or otherwise integrated to blend in with
existing characteristics of the site to the eéxtent practical.
Response: The telecommunications facility will be designed to resemblie that of a
_pine tree or “Mono-Pine” so that the external antennas will be hidden within the
“branches” In order to reduce any visual impact and be designed to be 6f a similar
color and shaps of a pine tree. The 4 foot lighting rod will be painted and designed
to blend In with the faux branches.

i. Alltowers shall be painted with a color generally matching the surroundings or
background that minimizes its visibility, however, a different color. may be used if required
by the Federal Communication Commission or Feders! Aviation Administration.
Response: The telecommunications facllity tower will be painted with colors to
best resemble a pine tree and not a traditional cell tower. This design has been
chosen to minimize visibility of the exterior antennas from the nearby community.

F. The maximum hezght shall be 80 fest unless located within a public utility substation in which
case the maximun heéight shall be 20 feet above the highest structure within the substation.
Response: Applicant is proposing an 80 foot mono-pine communications tower with &
4 foot lighting rod on top, for a total structure height of 84 faet, which is 4 feet beyond
the maximum height of 80 feet. Applicant is requesting a walver of 4 additional feet
beyond the height Development Standards in order to account for the lightning rod
hidden within faux branches above the tower Hself and provide the bestfix for
coverage issues in the area, Please see the attached “Height Justification Narrative”
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for the teéchnical radio frequency specifications for why the 80’ tower haigm (with 4
foot lightning rod/faux brances) would be required..

G. The following setbacks shall be required:
i,  When located within a public utifity substation, 10 feet minimuim from street and 20 feet

minimum from residential deveiopmm
1 ; This section is not applicable as this projectis. not focated within a

“public utlity su&staﬁon

i For all athar tawefs

plicant is : hﬁl f 84 foot
ﬂevﬂopmem si:andards wouf wquimﬂﬁs pmppsal tot
propar HOWE vr:tpameus

reel and if app!icantm, 10 muva tt;s commumcation
ier than west, the communication facllity
ont th aﬂjacant paémt boundarles,

(3 } Exoeﬁfsgn in no ::ase shasit ‘thg setbat_;k be a distance equal to. mam than 75% of

‘ pmperty !m t%iat abuts or is closest o the-
- op g;side Of thﬁ! k}i

n_ts. thfs mquiremaat as ihe neamﬁt cammunicaﬁon tower is
1k 149 and is over 2400 fest away from the proposed project
the aérla image below
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2. A performance bond shall be required for alt hew towers, including relocated towers where a
previous bong has not been accepted, in a form acceptablé to the Department, or a cash deposit
in lists of the bond, in an amount sufficient to provide for removal, storage or disposal of the tower
plus an additional 15% contingency and to restore the site including stabilization and re-
vegetation as necessary. An estimats of the removal cost fram a Clark County licensed company

experienced in contracting for removal of standard components shall accornpany the bond.
Unless the tower is located on property owned by a governmental entity where a guarantee is in
place for removal of the tower when no longer in use, 4 separate bond will be required for each
tower regardless of owner(s) or location. All bonds shall provide for the County to collect the full
amount of the guaraniee if the applicant fails to maintain the guarantee. Any government entity or
public utility company shall be exempt from this requirement.
Responsge: Applicant acknowledges and accepts this requirement.

3. If nobond is in place, or if the County cannot collect on @ bond issued pursuant to paragraph 2
above, then the foliowing procedure shall apply. Any abandoned or unused tower, and the
associated components of the facility shall be refmoved within 12 months of the cessation of
operations of the tower. in the event that timely removal is not performed, the County may
remove Or cause the removal of the tower and associated components, assess the costs of
removal against the property, after nofice and opportunity to be heard is provided. Before taking
such action, the County must mail to the property owner a notice of the County’s intent to do so.
The property owner served with such notice shall have 30 days from the date the notice is mailed
to respond in writing to request a hearing before the Board to show cause why the abandoned
tower and associated components should not be removed from the property at the property
owner's expense. The fallure to request a hearing within 30 days shall be deemed a waiver of the
right to be heard and the County may immediately cause the removal of the tower and any
a&swated components, and may assess the costs of removal, storage and disposal against the

M Applicant acknowledges and accepts this requirement.

Perimeter fencse nd wa!ls are pemut:edandlor requmed in accordanoe with the prowstons of this
section. An additional one foot of decorative embellishment is permitted on each wall,
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1. When Permitted. Unless otherwise specified in Tables 30.64-1.and 30.64-2, fences and walls not
required {but permitted) shall comply. with this subisection (1). However, when. consfructed.in
conjunction with-a retaining wall, the specified maximum wall height may be increased to Include.
the height of the retaining wall up 1o a maximuin of 12 feet; subject to compliahce with

30.84.050(4), unless otherwise specified inthe Chapter, Security fences are permitted in

conjunction with Temporaty Goveinment Facilities in any zoning district. subject to the
raqaiwments for security ferce :

in 30.08.030 and Table 30.64-2,
Apnﬁmnt acknowledges and awephs this wmm

C. Commercial and Spacial Developraent, Fences and walls over 3 feet in height are not _
permitted within the required zoning district setbacks. glong a street uniess required to buffer
afd}aeenwsesas ved by the:C :jjtsskmwaeam Any fence or wall within the

ZoRing ais ch : all be decorative. Congregate.care,

ng, schaol, failith »myhavgiencesanﬂwaﬂs
approvat bythe Commtss éﬂﬁrﬁoardw i
rid cent roper _,lmeshatkmf

'iojact w‘m ba sur‘rounded bya G-foot smtid mod necuﬂty fence as

‘this. mjm, .faspeczai development that is not set within the zoning district setback
requirements

: sation letier répresents the required and supplementary information 10 document the
vtaahnatug eai .eeonamic and s;:c#at msessnty afad banaﬁis ofa new 80" steatih monu-pina commuriications.

uth
e Las: J\ 8, Th s projectwill pmv}de the best nefwark
‘coverage to the _'mfnumy whsle mnmzing any Visua! impacts and accounting for tuture nieed by having
tﬁa abi! _ st multiple network carriers. As dhis propbsed focation is the: only property within the carrier’'s
: are wﬁimg propefty-owner, énough space 1o host the. project, and applicable zoning,
=At§a_s Towsr 1 LLC respec illy requests the approval of our Spetlal Use Permit, Wawet of Bwafeﬁment
‘Standards and Design Review Application for an 80-foot Stealth Mornio-pine commiunications tower
foot lighting rod and facility. o

‘Best Regards,

Cormelius Whitehead
Aflas Tower 1, LLC
3@32 B!uﬁ‘ St, Sulte. 3“

‘Offica {3@3} 44&8896

Atlas Tower 1, LC Page 9 of 9 B






03/02/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

BEASEMENTS
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

Y5:20-0588 HANWEN RAINBOW, L1C:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Cl,_j-,

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-15-501-008

LAND USE PLAN: \
ENTERPRISE - COMMERCIAL GENERWL

BACKGROUND:
Project Description

5111 lot commercial subdivision | Approved | September
LA LbyPC 2019
1V8-19-0370 | Vacated and abandoned government patent; " Approved | July 2019
'. .easements LbyPC = |
{WS-18-0971 | Modified driveway design standards and design | Approved | February
‘ | review for a shopping center ) by BCC 2019

Page 1 of 3



Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request o ' [ Action
| Number

DR-1016 07 J 41,155 square foot shopping center - expired —Apbrov_er Oct

ZC-0192-02 ‘ Reclassified this site to C-2 2 zomng

Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category l Zoning District | Exn;a‘fng L.®
North | Commercial Neighborhood | C-1 i

South | Public Facility L, ‘P-F

| East | Commercial General |R-4&RE \ | Mukipt
| West | Public Facility _ | P-F Metro subsfation

— - o meepmana

The subject site and sunoundmg area are in the Public
area.

eeds Assessment (PFNA)

7§<ﬂltles
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the fjroposit.request theets the
30.

s and purposes of Title

Analysis
Public Works - Develo

Wiients (hat are not necessary for site, drainage, or

pplicant“1s advised the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applicptions, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conffirmance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the
recording of the order of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
completed within 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire.

Page 2 of 3



Public Works - Development Review
¢ Grant any new required easements; )
» Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map ﬂmxttal

e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: MINNI JIANG
CONTACT: KEN KRAEMER, 800 N. RAINBOW BQULEV/

NV 89107

= 144, LAS VEGAS,
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'VACATION APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK.

Appucgygo& TYPE Public Works sign-off required prior o subrrittal of VAPE: -

VACATION 6 ABANDONIENT (VEY DATE FILED: __ I 7[2Y __ App.NumBER: VS~ 20 - oSV
[Y] SASEMENT(S) PLARNER Asmsmza, e A0 ForAppﬂmtionago]ngfaPub&Heaﬁ&
[Iriennsrorway. '"'S't"i" | TABICAC _E~TEGPAISE

' ADMINISTRATIVE VACATION & TABICAC DATE: Z/ic]ziTME: _Cpen

ABS v PCMTGDATE: __ Z[Z[Z}

BCC MTG DATE: __ —

»MMMMWW&M
LETTER DUE DATE:_—"

NoTES: = .

'?swr

2Py

- APPLICANT.

_ smﬂz W zla:@w’!
o FRX,
. ;gm;_, mi:haetMn@mnMwm

d ¥ thig mmw{m}mmwwm
atiaetied herew, snd all the 28 1
mwpﬁmm&mmammreamg

} (W] B o %m}ﬁam@dmﬂww*&moﬁmwi
s spolication wder Clark County Infolmaticn oA i afiathod Jegal tescrtion, ok plans, gnd dra
mmmmmww_,, vwﬁmmmmfmmmmmm_},,

‘y

S

Voo bt £ s




HLS Surveying

800 N. Rainbow Bivd, #144
Las Vegas, NV 89107
(702) 415-8337 |
Justification Letter

A.P.N. 176-15-501-008 \! 6"’ 20 -0S ‘5§

Request for:
VACATION OF EASEMENTS

This Is a Justification letter for the vacation of certain easements located on the proposed Commercial
development at 8105 5. Rainbow Bivd., A.P.N, 176-15-501-008

Reason for request: The owner of the above referenced parcel seeks to improve this lot and construct a
commercial development, Vacation of sald easements is being requested by the owner due to the
realignment of rights-of-way. The easements to be vacated are as follows:

1. Doc. No. 20080522:05572 — Being a 10" wide pedestrian access and utility easement anda §/
‘widé street light, utility and tratfic control device easernent located along Windmill Lane inits
current width, located near the Northeast corngr of the property,

2. Doc. No. 20080522:05571 ~ Being a 10" wide pedestrian access and utility easement and 3 5’
wide street Jight, utility and traffic control device easement Jocated along Rainbow Boulevard in
its current width, located along the East side of the property.

3. Doc. No. 20080522:05573 ~ Being a 5' wide bus pad easement located adjacent to the bus lane
furnout as it is currently dedicated on Rainbow Boulevard, located on the east side of the

property.

The vacated Easements will be replaced with new easements to serve the same purposes, located
properly for the proposed Commercial development by the subsequent Commercial Subdivision Map.

END OF LAND E);GCRWHON.

Project Manager

HLS Surveying

800 N. Rainbow Bivd. #144
Las Vegas, Nevada 89107

Page 2 of 2



03/02/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

SIGNAGE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
' WS-21-0009-CHURCH GOOD SAMARITAN LUTHERAN:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow wall 3

within Enterprise. JJ/lm/jd (For possible action)

~

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN;
176-16-101-038

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - RURAL-

¢ — r'ﬁ;age on the north and south faces of the previously approved sanctuary and
tower an¥ emstl 17 northerly face of the daycare building. The plans depict a previously approved
place of wyrskip and private school complex which consists of a sanctuary building with tower,

and 4 school ‘buildings. Access to the site is from Windmill Lane.

Signage
The plans depict proposed wall signage on the sanctuary building and proposed tower. The
sanctuary building north ¢levation signage includes an illuminated rosette with 196 square feet

(14 foot radius) consisting of polycarbonate face and digitally printed graphics with gray painted

Page 1 of 4



aluminum cabinet which will be flush mounted to the building. On the north and south
elevations of the tower is a 10 foot high cross located 50 feet to 60 feet above grade with 81.6
square feet of sign area. The south elevation is non-illuminated and the north eleva‘ ity w1ll be

identifier and mission identification with a total area of 167.8 square fe is also an
existing 70 square foot monument sign along Windmill Lane.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates that the proposed improvements are thg nal D hpment of the

site and the materials, colors, and design are compatible Gith t 1€

campus.

Prior Land Use Reguests e - .
Application | Request Date f
Number ; s

August
2020

UC-20-0227  |Increased the hejght of\_a
‘arch1tectura1 featurd (tower) in e 1j
| with an existing. glack f wnglup

ADR-19-900597 | New sanctuary bmld)i \ unctlon xith September
, B t an ex1st1n§ place of wdyship 2019
DR-0115-13 | Waivedsspecttic conditipns re)__é:dm AR June 2014

|(WC-0051-14) | | | byBCC |
DR-0115-13 and aimty reas afid de51gnated Approved | June 2013
) for gn existi pla of worshlp by BCC
UC-0577-12 < Stor? 11din is November
compa e w1th the pn‘, cijl 12012
UC- 0730-09 \irst : < review accessory | Approved | June 2012

: ”compatible with the { by BCC
, and a school (K-3) in
with an existing place of worship o
extep€ion of time to rteview an | Approved | June 2012

1  plpce of worship and daycare facility |byBCC |
JC-0645:09 ) | Firs|- extensmn of time to review an existing Approved January

| (ET-0131 0) plage of worship and daycare facility | by BCC 2011

, A_o?cessory structures  not archltecturally Approved July 2010
. fompatible and design review for a storage | by BCC
building
Place of worship and daycare with waivers for Approved February
| full off-sites (excluding paving) along | by BCC 12010

; Gagnier Boulevard and eliminate landscaping |

[ and screening requirements to a less intense {
use

Page 2 of 4



Surrounding Land Use )
| Planned Land Use Categ,o: Yy Zonm;;, District %Exnstmn Land Use ‘

North ] O_fﬁ&a ice Professional | RE = | Undevelop'g; !
| South,” East Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RNP I) i ily ‘

| & West | (up to 2 du/ac): __ |

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
30.
Analysis

Current Planning
Wauvcr of Develo mnent Standards

; W shlp located on an arterial
?The ex1stmg non-illuminated

potential negatlvé |
as submitted.

If thi request"lsv app ’,ﬁi;ved the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with th¥;standardsand purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevé z Re Ased Statutes

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

If approved:
o Illuminated lighting to be placed on timers to be shut off at 8:00 p.m.;’

Page 3 of 4



Public Works - Development Review

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD!

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: CHURCH GOOD SAMA ITA'J,L'
CONTACT: MACK MCKNIGHT, 3DMG LLC\S
NV 89119

Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.
Applicant is advised the County 1s currently rewriting Title 30 and futu "--land use

time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not ¢4 A
been no substantial work towards completion within the tiny
application must commence within 2 years of approval date #x if\

No comment.

No comment.

506 S. EASI&- RN AVENUE, LAS VEGAS,
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'LAND USE APPLICATION 3 A
___DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLIOﬁT?@N PRQQE&S Aﬂ{ﬂ SUBMI?’TAL REQUIS?EMEN?‘S ARE INCLUBED FOR REFERENOE

APP.NUMBER: . oo . . . . DATEFRED:. . .

B TEXT AMENDMENT (1A) | PLaNnER Assm;w e | |
£ ZONE CHANGE msmc - TABICAC DATE:,

T NONCONFORMING (N20) nx:c "’Eﬁmg naw
o usErERNIT(O)

STAFF

= b

e 7022417382

r;:amm __

ﬂ f‘ﬁBLic HEWNG

o AOMINIBYRATIVE:
Bﬁﬁlﬁﬁ REV%EW (ABR}

{a wmm miamauam;

' Mm Exaireshﬂr‘g‘g&%
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January 4, 2020

Comprehensive Planning Department
500 S. Grand Central Parkway Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re: Good Samaritan Lutheran Church — JustificationLetter APN
#176-16-101-038

To Whom It May Concern:

Weare respectfully requesting a Wavier of Development Standards and Design Review for the above
mention project in an R-E RNP-1 zone where not allowed.

Background and Justification for request.

This request was originally submitted prior as part of land use application UC20-0027 item “# 2) wall
signs in conjunction with a place of worship complex on 4.3 acres in an RE (Rural Estates Residential)
(RNP-I) Zone.” And requested to be withdrawn without prejudice by Pastor Don Lorfing during the
Enterprise Town Board Meeting on July 1, 2020. The purpose for the withdraw without prejudice was to
try to meet with all the neighbors about the signage and incorporate those items that we agreed about into
the signage package. We appreciated the comments from the neighbors and the Planning Commissioners
as shown with the revised signage package. The belfry tower of 70° on UC20-0027 item# 1 was approved
by the Clark County Commissioners on August 19, 2020.

The requested signage is for the belfry and structures shown on the plans are intended to be emblematically
and historically consistent with the ecclesiastical nature of a community worship space. The exterior
materials and forms are complementary to the existing Church and School campus buildings and local
neighborhood. Precedent for similar Belfry signage elements and height allowances have been established
within the local community. The Crossing Church, located at 7950 W. Windmill Ln., was approved for a
maximum building height of 80°-0” (including cross symbol). Additionally, the Crossing Church was
approved for the installation of a 78°-0” high monopine communications tower.

Signage Waiver:

A Waiver of Development Standards for the previously approved Sanctuary building, proposed
Belfry addition, and existing Nursery building as follows shown on plans provided:

0 Increase sign area on the North elevation of the previously approved Sanctuary building
and attached Belfry to 302.69 feet where 50 square feet is allowed, per Table 30.72-1.

0 Increase the sign area on the North elevation of the existing Nursery building to 103.88
square feet where 50 square feet is allowed, per Table 30.72-1.

0 Increase the sign area for the south elevation to the Belfry to 81.6 square feet where 50
square feet is allowed, per Table 30.72-1.

0 Increase the number of signs per building elevation where 1 is allowed for the
Sanctuary/Belfry building, per Table 30.72-1.

Increase the number of signs to 6 per building elevation where 1 is allowed for the Nursery
building, Per Table 30.72-1.

5606 S EASTERN AVE OFFICE | 702-435-0004
LAS VEGAS, NV 89119 FAX | 702-435-0064
NV LICENSE #00822654 | UNLIMITED WWW.3DMGLLC.COM
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3DMG

Sanctuary and Belfry Signage:

Exhibits for the Sanctuary building and Belfry addition signs have been prepared by Patrick Signs
and are indicated as design and locations can be found on sheets 2, 3, 4, & 9 of 9, included with

this submittal.

Sign B-1 is proportional in scale and characteristically suitable to the overall exterior North
fagade of the building. It is an integral embellishment to the fagade as it recalls stained glass
windows, typical of historical churches. Sheet 5 of 9.

Sign B-2 are symbolic of the spiritual function of the worship facility and are proportional
to the scale of the proposed structure. Sheet 6 of 9.

Sign B-3 area by itself meets Development Standards, however in combination with Sign B-1 on
the same elevation, the combined areas exceed the standard. Sign B-3 is a necessary component
for the campus in terms of identity and wayfinding. Sheet 7 of 9.

Existing Nursery:
Exhibit indicating signage at the existing Nursery building 01 has been included with this submittal for

your consideration. There are currently (2) existing crosses located at the roof peak of existing buildings
01 & 02 to remain. Height to top of existing crosses are approximately 40°-0”.

Signage calculations:

Sanctuary and Belfrv Addition:

B-1 circle, 196 s.f. (north elevation) — Sheet 5& 9 of 9
B-2 cross, 81.6 s.f. (north and south elevation) — Sheet 6 & 9 of 9
B-3 campus lettering, 25.09 s.f. (north elevation) North elevation total: 196+81.6+25.09 = 302.69 s.f.

South elevation total: 81.6 s.f. — Sheet 7 & 9 of 9

Existing Nursery Building:

North elevation total: 24.11+52.25+6.42+8.17+6.32+6.61 = 103.88 - Sheet 2 & 9 of 9.

If you have any questions regarding this project or the content of this letter, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Thank you again for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

5606 S EASTERN AVE OFFICE | 702-435-0004
LAS VEGAS, NV 89119 FAX | 702-435-0064
NV LICENSE #00822654 | UNLIMITED WWW.3DMGLLC.COM
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03/03/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RETAIL CENTER/VEHICLE WASH BLUE DIAMOND RD/DURANGO DR
(TITLE 30) 3

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-21-400002 {UC-18-0617)-SKID HOLDINGS, LLC:

USE_PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reduce, f
(automobile) wash from a residential use. P
.DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) retall bu11d1n .

Commercial) Zone.

Generally located on the southeast corner of Blue D1
Enterprise. J1/jgh/jd (For possible action) kS

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-21-201-012

USE PERMIT:

. Numbeér of $tories: 1

“‘.{3u11d1ng,.f'_:’1e1ght (feet): 27 (retail building)/17 feet 7 inches (restaurant with drive-

thit Y& ‘(vehicle (automobile) wash)/14 feet 4 inches (water vending structure)

wre Feet: 6,401 (retail building)/450 (restaurant with drive-thru)/2,364 (vehicle
(automoblle) wash)/108 (water vending structure)

o Parking Required/Provided: 37/41

Page 1 of 5



Site Plans

The previously approved plans show a proposed retail center consisting of a retail building, a
restaurant (coffee shop) with drive-thru, a vehicle (automobile) wash, and a wais; vendmg
structure. The rctall bulldmg is located approximately 19 feet from the south pro pérty Kne. The

a minimum of 37 spaces are required.

Landscagmg

bay door from the street. A 15 foot wi fe landscape*a;\ea w1t1 \36 inch \box trees and an 8§ foot
high block wall is provided along the south property hne\\equl ' ;

Elevations /
The previously approved plaas i ) V 4 '_Th T ail building consisting of stucco

squar; feet and depicts 7 tenant spaces. Thc vehicle (automobile)

e Operation of the automobile wash limited to 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.;

e Provide cross access with the adjacent parcel to the east;

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.
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e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial weitk towards
completion within the time specified; and that this application must com .iehc'e\\\:vithin 2
years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review

e Drainage study and compliance;

» Traffic study and compliance;
¢ Full off-51te 1mprovements
[ J

RTC standards; 4

o Off-site improvements along Blue Dlamond,i;,'?i’; M foory
Department of Transportation (NDOT), and i‘phcantf;(_v-@row,_ an approve _' “NDOT
encroachment permit to Public Works - Developrient Review Division.

» Applicant is advised that the installation of deta hed sidetvalks will require granting
necessary easements for utilities, ped Fias access, sNeethght;-_ and traffic control.

Clark County Water Reclamation Distrigy{CCW R A '

e Applicant is advised that a Poin} of Connection, POC\equesQwas been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocatibvn@c 3,,'1waterte?rv .con reference POC Tracking
#0494-.2018 to obtain your POC e‘j'lﬁblt,-'an fhat flowvqatttbutions exceeding CCWRD

estimates may require another POC-‘analy iS5/

Signage A
Signage is notapart;} " thi

o Ansgkiension of time due to an issue with their civil
otk in a timely manner. The applicant states that
\ *";"g department and progress toward commencing the
e, an extension of time is needed.

Action Date

" "Approved | October

Page 3 of 5

{byBCC |2018 |
" Approved | March
byBCC 12012
| Approved | December
| by BCC . 12010
: 'DR-1185-O7 Commercial center mcludmg the adJacent parcels to the Approved | November
o east-expired | | byPC | 2007
ZC 136406 | Reclassified the site and the pércels to the east to C-2 | Approved November
[ zoning for a shopping center . by BCC - | 2006



Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Commercial General C2 Pharmacy (Walgreensf \,
South | Major Development Project | R-3 Multiple family regidential /
East | Commercial General C-2 Convenience siofe w1th,g§s pumps
West | Commercial General |C1&C-2 Undevelo;yeﬁ/

The site and the properties to the north, east, and west are within {ht Pubhc Facili{jes Needs

Assessment (PFNA) area.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request
30.

Analysis
Current Planning
Title 30 standards of approval on an exten_s"‘.'

as the traffic study (}
addition, the off-s '”.

"'c"ations, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.
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Public Works - Development Review
s Compliance with previous conditions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: MARK STEARNS
CONTACT: MARK STEARNS, WESTSTAR ARC
LAS VEGAS, NV 89103
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LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

s -
o DATE FILED: l/7f 2021 APP; NUMB ﬂ 400002
| o TEXT AMENDMENT (1a) mu&; mmn ZSL'zB TABIGAC:. ER' Zt 2

U ZONE CHANGE
/[ CONFORMING (ZC) .
O NONCONFORMING (NzC gt

e e caecm n}j A ,mnmwmm

N usem»frm cmmssmm i, 7. ZONE/AEIRNP: (=2~

VARIANGE (v} oveERLAYS?__ N O PLANNED LAND USE: G-

;:

~ BTANDARDS (W) TRALS? V(%) prNA? v. LEYTER DUE DATE: _
O DESIGN REVIEW.DR) APPROVALIBEMIAL Bv: _PCL, ,cemsmmmpm

O WAVER OF DEVELOPMENT PUBLIC HEARING? ¥ (/) NOTIFICATION RADIUS: I sion7 v [y '

umu;;emme 'NAME: SKID. Hoidlgg,T -
= mmxwm E g | aboress: 1484 MacDonald RanchDrve —
o Hmﬁamn w7 89012

o smmf

P 702-239-9999 2ry

NAME: Markﬁsams - T
Aaanaw 400 S. 4th m _ |
“““ wyv: LasVegas ;3 srare: NV__ze; 89107
wes.spam 7{32«5?8-9590 .gx;

¢ Wikt mm mmam»nwmmunmmunmw i .
G%mn — 00 0 1 ilactwel lagat te M%@Nmam Lt

"NOTE: of {or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation s require
- ina tative Gapaciy.
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August 18, 2020 PLANNE H
Tabiths Kast COPY

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Application for Extension of Time
Blue Diamond& Durango Retail

Justification Letter

APN: 176-212-01-012

Dear Tabitha:

Enclosed please find the application materials necessary to accompany a request for a Exténsion ofTinﬁe‘. The
APN is 176-212-01-012.The parcel is generally located on the North side of Blue diamond road and the West
side of Durango drive.

The current property is zoned C-2, with a land iise of CG- Commercial General. The Proposed project will be
a mixed use consisting of a carwash, retail building, watermill and a small drive thru coffee. All of the
mentioned use is allowed in the current zoning with a special use permit for the carwash. The closest residential
neighborhood is located to the north side of the property hasn’t not been constructed. The end of the car wash to
the property line is 151°-11 3/8" with the retail building acting as a sound and site buffer. The R-3 is offset to
the cast of the property so there isn't a direct line of site to the carwash from the residential. Therefore we are
requesting a waiver on the 200°-0" set back on the south side of the property only to 150°-0", We meet the
requirements on all other side of the property.

We are request an Extension of time of one year from October 03, 2020 due to issue with the civil engineer not
being able to complete their work in a timely manner. The plans have been submitted to the building
department and all disciplines have been approved with the exception of the civil drawings, we expect to have
the civil plan approved in the next month and construction will start shortly after the permit is received,
Hadfield Building Corp. is the selected contractor everything is.in place once we have the final approval of the

If you have any question please feel free to call me

Mark A Stearns
Associate
Westar Architects
702-870-0000 o N . }
‘ ARCHITECTURE « INTERIOR DESIGN » PLANNING
WESTAR Architects - Poirick Klenk, P.C.- _
4003, 41h.51. Suite 215 « Los Vegos, NY-BR101 » Fhone: 702.878.0000 « Fox: 2026788430
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03/03/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PLACE OF WORSHIP MISTRAL AVE/LINDELL RD
(TITLE 30) \

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST ‘
ET-21-400005 (UC 18-0754) -CHURCH DEBRE BISRAT ST GABMEL ETHIOPIAN O

T: N\

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-13-101-026

USE PERMITS: ./
1. Place of '2’0rsh1p e

30. 32 040 {a 33.4% increase).

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
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BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: 8245 Lindell Road
e Site Acreage: 2
Project Type: Place of worship
Number of Stories: 1
Building Height (feet): 58
Square Feet: 9,622 (place of worship)/2,577 (existing sing
Parking Required/Provided: 99/125

Site Plans S
The prevmusly approved plans dcplct a proposed 15

v -'»_',:>77 square feet, will be
1e place of worshlp is set

sroved elevations depict an overall height ranging between 29 feet to 58 feet,

S ( being the ornamental spire and dome. The domes depicted on the elevations
4 43 feet to 58 feet in height. The building will be painted in neutral, earth tone
colors. The materials of the bu11dmg consist of masonry brick, a stucco exterior, and a concrete
tile roof. A copper dome structure is centrally located on the rooftop of the place of worship.
Two additional rooftop domes are featured on the west elevation, located at opposite sides of the
building’s entrance. Multiple windows are featured on the north, south, and west elevations of
the structure. The existing 1 story single family residence consists of a pitched, concrete tile roof
with a stucco exterior. The single family residence consists of neutral, earth tone colors.
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Floor Plans,
The previously approved plans depict a 9,622 square foot place of worship featuring a worship

area, restrooms, cry room, lobby area, baptism area, change room, office, fire risgpifoom, and
altar area. The existing single family residence that will be utilized as a rectory co isistsvof 2,577
square feet with a 1,168 three car garage. The single family residence con"_" ns 3 b" rO0ms,
living room, family room, kitchen, dining room, and a bathroom. 7 V4

Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-18-0754:

Current Planning g
e No amplified noise or drums/percussion outside; 7
¢ Maximum height of structure to be 43 feet excluging th
e 10% reduction in size of place of worship buil;
o Design review as a public hearing for any mgmﬁu_ nt changes g/
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or busmess license sk Qll not b(lssued without final zoning

inspection.

e Applicant is advised that a suby
warrant denial or added conditions LX
not commenced or there has been o su \‘ i

will explre B
Public Works Developm T IR

Apphcant
222 1 and

111 req.y:lre the vaéa n of excess nght-of—way and granting necessary easements for
j'f'edestr an access, streetlights, and traffic control or execute a License and

“r Altejafion” with the FAA, in accordance with 14 CFR Part 77, or submit to the

Dxr\;"or of Aviation a "Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statement” and

request written concurrence from the Department of Aviation;

e If applicant does not obtain written concurrence to a "Property Owner's Shielding
Determination Statement," then applicant must also receive either a Permit from the
Director of Aviation or a Variance from the Airport Hazard Areas Board of Adjustment
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(AHABA) prior to construction as required by Section 30.48 Part B of the Clark County
Unified Development Code;

e No building permits should be issued until applicant provides evidef

"Pfoperty Owner's Shielding Determination Statement” has be
Department of Aviation.

airspace determinations (the outcome of filing the FAA F 'j :j 46! '
petitions by any interested party and the height ti
detemuned by the FAA may change based on thesg comn i

needed for construction cranes or other tempor ': ;
Building Department F1re Prevention

Application/| Request Action Date
Number ¥ o . P .
UC-18-0754 | Place of worship with waivers of development | Approved | December
standards to modify street and driveway design | by BCC 2018

} - ' standards and increase finished grade ,
VS-18-0755 | Vacation of patent easements and nght-of-way - | Approved | December
" | recorded - |byBCC | 2018
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Prior Land Use Requests
| Application | ' Request

' Number {
| ZC-1026-05 | Reclassified the | project site to an R-E (RNP-I) Approved
L | zoning - | by BCC

| Action 'Ebéié”” J

Surroundlng Land Use - _
' ‘Planned Land Use Categon* | Zoning, Dlstqct

‘North | Business ~ and Des1gn/Research R-E & M-1
& West - Park .
East | Rural Nelghborhood Preservation
[ {upto 2 du/ac)

Fout | Rurdl Neighborhond Preservation
|fupto2dufae) .. l
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the pr(
30. A

Analysis
Current Plannmg

" of state that such an application’
S found that circumstances have

If this reql ¢t is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes.
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PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
e Until December 19, 2023 to commence;
» Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without figal zoning
1nspect10n 4

applications, including applications for extensions of tiné
conformance with the regulatlons in place at the txme of appic:

Public Works - Development Review
e Compliance with previous conditions.

Clark County Water Reclamation Distrig
¢ No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: CHURCH DEBRE BiSRA\

CONTACT: PHMIP WAREFIELD, BI
GILESPIE ST, BYILDING E.STE 20, LAS \

RIEL ETHIOPIANO T
MOND CIVIL ENGINEERING, 9816
5, NV 89183
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LAND USE APPLICATION  5A
'CLARK COUNTY CGMP“EHENSWE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMW?AL REQUIREMENTS FGRM FOR MORE WFDRMAWON
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ET- 9l- \{QQOQ{’

December 17, 2020

Clark County
Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Plwy.’

Las Vegas, Nv 89155

Re; St Gabriel Ethioplan Orthodox Tewahado Church
JWWMMnﬂﬂm-%lﬂ?ﬁ

Biue Diamond Civil Engineering, on behalf of our dlient, is respectfully requesting an Extansion of Time
for UC-18-0754 associated with the above project. The application was initially approved on Decernber
19, 2018. An extension is being applied for sine the application is set to expire. The developer is seeking
additional funding for the project and interwds to start construction in the near fiture.

We are hopeful that this letter justifies the intent of the proposed extension of time. If you should require
anyaddiﬁmaf information please feel free to contact our office.

Philip D. Wakefield, P.E,
Principal

PLANNER
COPY

Biue Dinmond Civil anmeenng
9816 Gilespic Street, Siite 120
Las Vegas, NV 38183
(7023 478-85%0
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REVISED 6 R

PLACE OF WORSHIP BUFFALO DR/WIGWAM AVE
(TITLE 30) i

03/03/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-20-0338-SANG TJIE GIOK:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) place of worship; 2) ipcrensdd Aei
worship; and 3) increased height of a freestanding sign. '
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for tha,ffollo\.g‘v :
drlveway geometrics; and 3) departure dlstance "

(RNP-D) Zone

Generally located on the west side of Buffila: Drive and
within Enterprise. JJ/nr/jd (For possible agrion) ™

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-16-601-050

USE PERMITS: ;
Place of w rshlp

Dra\x lig 7 722, L. 1o 51.3% reduction).
Reduce the dyparture distance to 183 feet 6 inches on Wigwam Avenue where 190 feet is
“Kequired pef “Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 3.4% reduction).

;\

ENTERPRISE - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)
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BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: N/A
Site Acreage: S
Project Type: Place of worship
Number of Stories: 2
Building Height (feet): 46 feet 4 inches
Square Feet: 89,290
Parking Required/Provided: 151/208

Site Plans j
The plans show an 89,290 square foot, 2-story south fafing plsce of/vorship building ;orfiplex
with monastery consisting of 2 buildings connected by lternal hatfwaysdnd associated parking
area. The south portion of the building consists of an enlyy area whigh partially covers a drive
aisle for patron drop-offs. The building complex is set bagk 93 fe L 11 inches from the west
property line, 58 feet 3 inches from the norty property line, 13 feet 1 ihch from the east property
line, and 199 feet 5 inches from the soutt/property Tm A freextanding sign is located 27 feet 7
inches from the front property line, 8 feet\l inch from theavest p\?n herty ,me and is 35 feet high,
Parking is located on the south, west and jorth ides of the ]dm‘g C aﬁ:plex Access to the site
is from Wigwam Avenue with an additional emergency access w ﬁ a crash gate on the north side
of the property on Camero Av

oy Title 30 reqyirements throughout the site. Detached sidewalks

Landscaping
The plans depict langd<capir
with landscaping '
sidewalk with 6 g is located on Camero Avenue. An § foot

i border of the property. Landscapmg is also

overha _"gmg grey }Aed rooflines with dccoratlve beams, decorative eaves, and roof ornaments.
ior of e bu11d1ng will be an earth tone stucco ﬁmsh with a red accent color on the

roof overhangs. The north and east elevations consists of grey tiles overhanging roof.
Floor Plans
The plans for the building complex show 2 levels. The first level on the south building consists

of the main entrance with auditorium, various shops for residents, 2 dining rooms, lecture room,
kitchen, restrooms, and office space. The northern building consists of a lobby, 43 monastery
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living quarters, a kitchen, meeting rooms, restrooms, office space, coffee shop, and an open
courtyard with a swimming pool and open landscaped area. The second level of the building
consists of 82 monastery living quarters, several meeting rooms, restrooms, med1t gHon room,
and storage.

Signage
The plans show a 35 foot tall freestanding sign at the southern entrance to e propeity. The sign
is constructed of red columns, beams with decor, roof accents, and gfi overhanging tile roof

design which is consistent with the place of worship. /\\ f\\

A;aphcant S Justlﬁcauon

daylight, landscaping, fresh air, and wind into the buik mg col ;sle){ ['or b ance. The :
states that the proposed place of worship is compatlble mth the sﬁrro;i i

Prior Land Use Requests R

Application | Request he 15 Date
' Number _ \ NN ;

WS-0015-15 | Reduced lot size and setbucks for 216 lot smgée, Approved | April 2015
B | family residential.developn ‘ent- 1red A byPC - [ ]

TM-0005-15 | 16 lot sifigle family resn\enual deyéiop??fént - | Approved | April 2015
b | SXPITES by PC
| ZC-1026-05 | Regkassi Z( }JO parkels fro\n -E>o RE (RNP- Approved | October
[ I(YJZ0nln§ \\/ | | byBEC | 2005
Surroundng_and\{fse _

 Planned Dand Use | Zoni i Existing Land Use
P CatEgowx\‘\ \ | _

Nafth | Residentiah\Suburban | R-2 Undeveloped & approved 70 lot
v Z “(upwo 8 du/ay) h\ i residential subdivision '
| South'\ | Rural\ Neighborhdgg+] RE (RNP-I) undeveloped
& East hPreserva tion . |

{)\est ?%ural elghi‘»orhood R-E (RNP-T) Single family residential &
[N Prég‘gr{atlon[ I | undeveloped , . ,'

i 7 - v

STAN\’%RDS FOR APPROVAL:

The apphe{\j/ stfall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.
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Analysis

Current Planning
Use Permit !
A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by, ase\‘gams in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan. One of sevefal critetia the

With appropriate building siting, required parkiag, and appr:,\;late bf\ ffering, a place of worship
can be consistent and compatible with resubantlal ighborhooys in coiisideration of Title 30 and
the Comprehensive Master Plan. Many § 4ees of wor\Lzm have\a\t:en app\oved and developed in
Rural Neighborhood Preservation (RNP) kreas with no a&xa\rse ithpacts L6 the community. Staff
finds the establishment of a place of wdyship s locatma\ 1s\c.”04fs1stent with all Title 30
provisions, but has concemns regarding the\site ¢ n, building-design, the freestanding s1gn

and other elements of the gr»te»u Those goncert wﬂl ad,d{essed with the design review
portion of this request. ' N

complex, the size and scale are not consistent with the surrounding area. The location of the sign,
the setback reduction, and increased building height could have a negative impact on the
surrounding area, and since staff cannot support the design review for the overall project, staff
cannot support these requests.
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Design Review

One of the major issues identified in the land use plan updates is the compatibility of new
developments within or adjacent to RNP areas. It is essential that new developments are
compatible and consistent with existing developed properties in the area. The con:,raeral\ons for
compat1b111ty may include design features related to ex1st1ng and proposed de>éTopmean, such

exlstmg areas. Bulk parameters located within the immediate area'_'
determining compatibility. These regulations define the relationsiiy

with regard to scale, use of materials, and bulgx\The size ane
the scale and massing of the nearby rc51¢<*nt1al'c uldmgs an of
consmtent visual character of the resu‘{nual characg_; »and tmttern b

docs 1 ot further or maintain a
he closest residential

Through the use of building placein
buildings more consistent <

walver

Waiver of\*)’ y elopment Standards #3

Staff has no objection to the reduction in the distance from Buffalo Drive to the driveway on
Wigwam Avenue. The driveway is located as far away from the intersection as the limited
frontage will allow. However, since Planning is recommending denial of the design review, staff
cannot support this waiver.
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Staff Recommendation

Approval of use permit #1; denial of use permit #2 & #3, waivers of development standards, and

the design review. A
/

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicagion is ¢

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plaf, Title, A0, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes. g

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning /X
If approved:

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business licens?xf{all no¥
inspection. ' 7
e Applicant is advised that the County is currentk\rewritil ‘Titlp”30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensidps of timpé, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in yﬁ}&&at the tima\of applisation; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may arraritenial or\avg‘ed congitions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may ¢ denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towardy contpleti \%« in the\ time <pecified; and that this

application must commence within\2 yeans 0f approvaldate opAf will expire.
Public Works - Development-Review \ N
e Drainage study a '\compliahxi; \ /
¢ Traffic study apdl compliance; \ \ {
e Full off-site.r nproytr/npe:;]s;
e Right-of-ay dedW to inél f the back of curb for Buffalo Drive, 35 feet
to the back of curbMor Wigwam 1, 30 feet for Camero Avenue, and associated

spandrels. S
_Applicand is adyised the{tlm\i‘rlsﬁdlaﬁon of detached sidewalks will require dedication to
the back of curh and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,

vention
. Fire\jApparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the
Intéw%atioyial Fir¢ Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.
\Appliu\@m/t is ad(/ised that Fire Apparatus Access cannot be achieved at the Northwest
\corner of t}}g'ﬁuilding; a turnaround would be required at the end of the private dead end
purking let which is located towards the corner of Camero Avenue and Buffalo Drive; or
ch the location of the building to allow access per CCFD,

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocationi@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0242-2020 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.
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TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: TIIE GIOK SANG
CONTACT: YIHONG LIU, YIHONG LIU + ASSOCIATES, 1669
PARKWAY, SUITE 120, HENDERSON, NV 89012 /
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LAND USE APPLICATION B6A

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
'SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

, " DATE FiLED: 7/24./20
£ TE)ET AM DMENT {To\} PLANNER AssioNED: NE.

3 ZONE cwae :

0 CONFORMING (2C)

) NONCONFORMING (NZC)

USE PERMIT (uC) ‘

VARIANCE (vC) , | OVERLAY(SI? ____ — L

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT PUBLIC mxm?n T NOTIFIGATION mmusﬁmamv v‘

STANDARDS (WS) RaLS? YD) m-mv. LETTER DUE DATE: _

DESIGN REVIEW (OR] 'zAPpaovmm BY: OMMENCE/COMPLET!

M’”‘”"“‘m"“’“ Tawie; SANG TJIE GIOK
OEBaSE RIMEW HOR). 4 ._-mmss*.GGSCDELDQRAAVE L AT

g crvy: 1as vegas o STAYE: NV zi 89148

O STREETNAME! i w
uaumemmmm mmm | e EAX:

aoDRess: G6S0ELDORAAVE
am laﬁveﬂas. STATE: BV zp; 89146
m Yiheng Llu
as.tssaw Horizon Ridge Pariway 1,151
ey Honderson _________stare: NV_zp, 89012

Lo 702-321-9311 ) FAX: 7@2‘945‘0933 i .
Al Yi@ylarchitecture.com

APP. NUMBER: WC-o

X0 8

A

APPLICANT

;uwmmmmamm ars) ihe pwnen(s] of Faudid on the Tax Rolis o the plupeity involved &y this application, .o 1 el wabfed 1 :
&& #ve application iinder Clark Courty Code; that the infasmation on the stiached legal description, ab plans, wmnﬁ&mmmm‘ol;m:mma:dnsw;’
m&:ﬂhﬁ;;ﬂm%ﬁuzmmggwuf:ymem:udm&mwmgnw%Mmammpmmmwmw«smd Jecurste
m‘”m_ﬁ ”mh o!mmnmw . cmymmbamiy nnifg Dapaviment: of ils desigaes, fo enter e pronuses ard o S8l a0y wdu 'x‘a ,

T Gk - = SkuG IIB UIOK.-
Property Owner mgumm* ' Property mmcgm;

SYAVEOE .. .
COuNTYOF ~ A

, 20°%  July 2020 ’ :
e o ST T i \‘/\j
mmm

mm_lldn;&ugnra ﬁtux-n - ‘lndmana R .
*NOTE: mwﬁ avﬂmﬂy for lwlvdenl} power ofatlorney, orsignature documentation s twmd K&ewm&rmm

8 8 Cop , OF providdy signature in & representative capacily,




Subscribed and swom before me on 20™ July 2020

By CIPTO SOENARYO, SH

Notary Public Medan-Sumatera Utara-Indonesia
Signature of Notary Public ,ZOENARD
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Yihong Liu ‘

Yihong Liu + Assoclates il L e Ol

1668 Horizon Ridge Parkwa GWIL

S ENGINEERING
ye-20-033%

October 19, 2020

Nicole Russell

Senior Planner

‘Comptehensive Planning Department
500 Grand Central parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89106

RE: APN 17616601050
Dear Ms. Russell,

Please accept this letter as our justification letter for a Design Review and Special Use Permit for
a religion facility of Buddhist Temple located 4t referenced parcel number. Because of the roof
pitch; the measurement of the bui{ding height becomes to the middle point of the roof ridge
and roof eave, and this height is 35"-0", The Special-Use Permit should allow a small portion of
rétall space inside of the temple for supplies of the worship activitles, The retall is not foi public
use withaut worship related activities. :

The facility also have dorms for monks’ short-term living area, This monastery has a portion of
TO0mS: affering accommoadation 10 petple for short-term retreat and Jong term stay over 30
days. Visitors observe the same silence meditation as the monks, eat-the same vegetatlin meals
and take part inthe worship services.

This project is facing Wigwam Avenuie (80" ROW) and paraliel on Buffalo Drive (106" ROW), and
has detached 5' sidewalk with trees two rolls of 40" on center with effective 20’ on center
staggered. The project is backing to the Camero Avenue which is a 60/ vight of way with 5’

‘The western property line is adjacent to a residential single family property and we have
provided 3:1 slope because of the height of the temple. The west side setback is 93-11" to the
property line; north-setback is 564" to Camero Ave; east setback is 131" to Buffalo DR; and
south setback is 199'-5” to Wigwam Ave.

The drive way-curb cut on Wigwam Aveénue is 183'-6" on the departure side. Since this will be
the-only curb cut along Wigwam, and we have already pushed the entrance to the furthest
location.on the property, so we respectfully request a waiver for this condition, The curb cut on
Camero Avenue will be a crash gate and for fire truck access only, so we did not provide
comimercial full drive way entrance for this curb cut.

Another waiver request is the throat depth onthe drive way entrance on Wigwam Ave. We have
provided 73-10” when 150’ is required per County standard. Because of the limited site size and
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parking lot space, bigger throat depth will post hardship to the parking payout and circulation on
site. So we respectfully request a walver for this.

We have an entry portal located at 22'-6” from property fine along Wigwam, and 8'-1" away
from the property line on the west. We respectfully request waivers for the location of this
portal structure,

This project is going to be a wood frame structure with traditional Chinese design elements on
the facade. The roof line is gently curved with Chinese decorative corers,

The design of the building is traditional Chinese Temple architecture which isin the philosophy
of the harmony of human and nature. The design includes two court yards and composed by
two buildings on the site. The south building is the main temple building that contains the statue
pavilion sitting in the middle as dominant element for this area. The northern building Is
connacted with southern building by two hallways and a courtyard in between, The northern
building has a courtyard on its own with-swimming pool and patio area with landscape around.
These courtyards will bring nature elements such as daylighting, landscape, fresh air; and wind
into the building complex and balance the inside energy of the temple. There are total of two
auditoriums in this project with different sizes and functions.

The lighting will be internally lit within the project and will have cut off parking lot light along
the west property line neighboring the residential use,

Total parking required: 199 spaces; Total parking provided 207 Spaces, with additional 2
motorcycle spaces (1 space counted toward to parking ~ 0.5% of total) and 4 bike rack spaces.
Owner is working on getting a surveyor to do the survey of the property and file the vacation
application concurrent to this application.

We believe this development will be an enhancement and an asset to the area, We feel that the
development Is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and will provide an environment
of stable and desirable character consistent with the County’s policies and regulations. We
respectfully request approval. Please feel free to contact me with any questions you might
have.

Yours truly,

é_‘_*

Yihong Liu, Architect

President

Yihong Liu + Associates, LTD.

"1669 Horizon Ridge Parkway, Suite 120
Henderson, NV 89012

Phone: 702-778-8711

Cell: 732*321*9313
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Yihong Liu c'vﬂl

Yihong Liu + Associates E N G! N EER'NG
1669 Horizon Ridge Parkway Ue-20-033g8
Hendarson, NV 88012

June 16, 2020

Nicole Russell

Senlor Planner

Comprehensive Planning Department
500 Grand Central parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89106

RE: APN 17616601050
Dear Ms, Russell,

Please accept this letter as our justification letter for a Design Review and Special Use Permit for
2 reisgnon facility of Buddhist Temple located at referenced parcel number. We are not
proposing new zohing but we need a special use permit for the height of the statue pavilion
being 65"-8” and building height being 37°-4” with a decorative roof portion at southeast corner
béing at 54"-8°. Because of the roof pitch, the measurement of the building height becomesto
the middie point of the roof ridge and roof eave; and this height is 37°-4”. The Special Use
Permit should allow a small portion of retail space inside of the temple for supplies of the
‘worship activities.
This project is facing Wigwam Avenue. (80 ROW) and parallel on Buffalo Drive {100° ROWJ, and
has detached 5’ sidewalk with trees two rolls of 40" on-center with effective 20° on center
staggered. The project is‘backing to the Camero Avenue which is a 60’ right of way with 5’
attached sidewalk. -
‘The western property line is adjacent to a residential single family property.and we have
provided 3:1 slope becayse of the height of the temple, The west side setback Is 93™-11” to the
property ling; north setback is 58%3” to.Camera Ave; east setback is 16"-7" to Buffalo DR; and
south setback is 194°-5” to Wigwam Ave.
The drive way curb cut on Wigwam Avenue is 183"-6" on the departure side, Since this will be
the only curb cut along Wigwam, and we have already pushed the éntrance to the furthest
location on the property, so we respectiully request a waiver for this condition, The curb cut on
Camero Avenue will be 3 ¢rash gate and for fire truck access only, so we did not provide
commercial full drive way entrance for this curb cut.
Another waiver request is the throat depth on the drive way entrance on Wigwam Ave, We have
provided 67°10" when 150’ is required per County standard. Because of the fimited site size and
parking lot space, bigger throat depth will post hardship to the parking payout and circulation on
site. So we respectfully request a waiver for this.
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We have an entry portal located at 22-6” from property line along Wigwam, and 8’-1” away
from the property line on the west. We respectfully request waivers for the location of this
paortal structure,

This project is going to be a wood frame structure with traditional Chinese design elements on
the fagade. The roof line is gently curved with Chinese decorative corners. The statue pavilion s
the tallest structure in the group and tops at 65'-8",

The design of the building is traditional Chinese Temple architecture which is in the philosophy
of the harmony of human and nature, The design includes two court yards and composed by
two buildings on the site. The main building is a U shape building that forms the large plaza
courtyard with the statue pavilion sitting in the middle as dominant element for this area. The
other smaller building complete the formation of the large courtyard and forms the smaller
courtyard at the same time. Both courtyard will have trees and columned walkways along the
sides. These courtyards will bring nature elements such as daylighting, Jandscape, fresh air, and
wind into the building complex and balance the inside energy of the temple. There are total of
three auditorlums in this projects with three different sizes and functions.

The lighting will be internally lit within the project and will have cut off parking lot light along
the west property line neighboring the residential use,

Total parking required: 213 spaces; Total parking provided 214 Spaces, with additional 2
motorcycle spaces (1 space counted toward to parking ~0.5% of total) and 4 bike rack spaces,

Owner is working on getting a surveyor to do the survey of the property and file the vacation
application concurrent to this application.

We believe this development will be an enhancement and an asset to the area. We feel that the
development is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and will provide an environment
of stable and desirable character consistent with the County’s policies and regulations. We
respectfully request approval. Please feel free to contact me with any questions you might
have.

Yours truly,

=—

Yihong Liw

Yihong Liu, Architect

President

Yihong Liu + Associates, LTD.

1669 Horizon Ridge Parkway, Suite 120
Henderson, NV 89012

Phone: 702-778-8711

Cell: 702-321-9316

Page 6 of 6



03/03/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENT TENAYA WY/PEBBLE RD
(TITLE 30) N\
PUBLIC HEARING /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-21-0016-LEXILAND, LLC & ROOHANI KHUSROW FAMI /A" TRUST: \

s kst

BACKGROUND:
Project Description.  #
The applicant states Lia
of the parcels for-j‘ “si

Approved October
b;, BCC 1 2005 .

: ‘dmg Lv:j_nd U_ i
i Plan,ﬁed Land Use. Caté}orv
| "~ Neighborhood |

T Exnstm‘fLand_Use
o Smgle family residential

]

| B'ésefvatmﬂu to2dwac) | | & undeveloped |

‘ tcatmns
Apphca On Request

‘Number - -~ =~ = -
. TM-21-500003 | A tentatwe map for 21 res1dent1al lots isa c__:ompamon item on this age aLenda

gross lot size, access to & collector street, and increased finished grade is a |
| companion item on this agenda. R

Page 1 of 3

WS-21-0018 - | A waiver of development standards for full offsite improvements, rcducedmr



STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.

Analysis
Public Works - Development Review
Staff has no objection to the vacation of easements that are not necesspfy for sitd\ drainage, or

roadway development.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

the Nevada Revised Statutes.
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS;~
Current Planmng

¥ time, will be reviewed for
appllcatlon a substantial change

e Nobjection.
TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:
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APPLICANT: RICHMOND AMERICAN HOMES
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD, SUITE

100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
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VACATION APPLICATION 7A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE.

APPL!CAT!Oﬁ TYPE | .

mumm,\fé 3\ U}; _ DATEEWED: [/

lvwgm&&wxmmm; mmmmsé;m‘ DA , ' I T

1 BASEMENT(S) TABICAC: h’rﬂ?‘f‘?{’v . TABICACDATE: _¢2/4

0 RIGHT(S}-OF-WAY PCMEETNGDATE: ___ D/ /o)

accueanm OATE:, __ mww—

{7 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) g C;—?q‘ P m——
{ (ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) FEE!. /

T e NV amBeiig

ey 8911&?

o R aammnﬁsmﬂ ) oo qualfed 1 i
,,;_;imm&m\ Taceto, sl of the s
et wmwmwmmmwmm

nteon 1§ mmﬂmsi M’w wﬁimtanﬂ!ww

“athorty (oF equiNalent, powsr of BRY, oF SGRBNTE i
A ip: biust, o |¢_.a,.' nat mmgrepfmﬂmm

Rev, 81220
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‘l ey Enemesrin

6030 S, JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-6844 | FAX: {702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM '

October 8, 2020
Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 8. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155 \} & - al ~od {b
RE: Pebble & Tenaya: Patent Easement Vacations
~ APN: 176-15-401-018, -017, -022, -023, & -0286,
To Whom It May Concem,

On behalf of our dfient, Richmond American Homes of Nevada, Inc., Taney Engineering is respectfully
submitting a project description letter for Patent Easement Vacations for a single-family residential
subdivision.

Patent Vacation: ,
The putpose is to vacate a portion of the patent easements reserved by the United States of America
per patent timbers: 1218328, 1217957, & 1217049,

As this single-family residential subdivision is being. developed, any additional right of way will be
dedicated to Clark County where necessary and the patent easements will no Jonger be necessary.

A legal description, exhibit, and supporting documents for each vacation have been provided with this
application for review.
if you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call our office,

Sincerely,

Robert Cunningham, P.E.

1
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03/03/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL TENAYA /k\BBLE RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-21-0018-LEXILAND, LLC & ROOHANI KHUSROW FAM Y‘ TRUST

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

: ::“ﬁ;dvements (streetlights, sidewalk, curb, gutter, and partial paving)
Way and Pebble Road where required per Chapter 30.52.

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

Page 1 of 5



BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary

Site Address: N/A

Site Acreage: 13

Number of Lots/Units: 21
Density (dw/ac): 1.7

Building height (feet): Up to 20
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 18,000/25,58 54
Project Type: Single family residential subdivision.

Site Plans _
The plans depict a proposed 21 lot single family residefiti
approxnmately 13 acres. Dens1ty is calculated at 1 P

3 cars.

Floor Plans
The plans dep1ct

part to the's urrounding area not being fully developed.

Surrounding Land Use
u

Planned Land Use Categon Zoni_ihg_District Ex1stmg Land Use ]

{North South, | | Rural Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-I) Smgle family residential ‘
East & West | Preservation (up to 2 dw/ac) | ] | & undeveloped |
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Appllcatmn R_e_Qu_ést E - - | ;Aotion [ Date ‘

| Number . | . ‘

7C-1026-05 | Reclassified 3,800 parcels of land from R-E to R-E

Appnj_;;"ed Qctober |
| (RNP-I) overlay district . )

SRR oo

Related Applications o N
" Application ] Request ' - :
[ Number A A

| TM-21- 500003 A tentatlve map for 21 residential lots is 2 cifapid 1tem O\thls aséada,.
[ VS-21-0016 A request to vacate and abandon easem;_‘ fts of jifferest is a coly pamon&em
b .| on this agenda. _ 7 T A -

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
30.
Analysis

Current Planning
Walvers of Development Standards

pproperty included in the-:/_,f iver ) : iplasds A
substantlally adverse ) ""nner The i "‘_tent ai\d purpose ‘of a waiver of development standards is to
m : ' isidp of an alternative standard, or other factors

20,00;@ sqiiiiresfoot gre ¢a. Adsalh
M :_,‘"_er Plan, all gnd yses thak, .are complementary and of 31m11ar scale and intensity should

sropriateXicont wtnvxty';_nd not be segregated. The applicant has the opportunity to
ign andh jalance | \Ji ze S b]ect_ ;"}_ropertles to meet the minimum gross lot area of 20,000 square

"re is ad Wte lo 'r,i'a'rea to accommodate an alternative design without having direct access to
Tenly ‘a Way, »;\_enal street. While staff understands that Tenaya Way may not function as a
tradifit nal col]gwtor street at this time, the future is for a practlcal and ﬁmctlonal artenal or

Staff sup Metis lots that front onto local streets as access onto collector or arterial streets is not
recommended. There are other design optnons available for the subdivision layout, including a
cul-de-sac layout that would not require ingress/egress off Tenaya Way. Staff finds that a
redesign consistent with site designs in most RNP areas, consisting of a 4 lot cul-de-sac with
private drive, would achieve the same density and prevent vehicular conflicts along Tenaya Way..
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Therefore, staff finds the request is a self-imposed hardship due to the proposed layout of the
development and cannot support this request.

Waiver of Development Standards #3
Staff finds that the wall w111 not detract from the overall aesthetlcs of the 1y ’ghborh sod. Staff

Design Review #1 ,

The submitted plans depict single family residential hompé desigs \architechyrally
compatible to the surrounding neighborhood. Title 30 ¢ncouraé: ssigns {0, be
harmonious with neighboring residential structures so.4hat co ated
throughout a residential subdivision. However, sifice stafX ¢ iver of

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of DeveIOpment Standards #4

Pebble Road The surrounding parcels arg in t] RN \ QY ot and, with prior land use
' ion-urban standards However,

1 staﬂ’ from requiring an alternate design to meet
s land use approval However, since Planning is

yed, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
{ purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

PRELININAKY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approved:
e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
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Public Works - Development Review

APPROVALS:

in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; i f that this
application must commence within 4 years of approval date or it will expj# S

Drainage study and compliance; _ )
Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade ;’-vatlon differen \es outside

that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a}(9) are needed to m1 gt -1@; g Jthgh‘. e site;
Traffic study and compliance; 2NN N

Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet to 60 fge'f‘-:or My# te Cnsto Wa\f-_ 30 feet -.:,0 60

feet Torino Way, 40 feet for Tenaya Way, 50:*'. eet f‘[ 4 Peb;.__' Road ani{ assoc'»ted

spandrels; A ‘
Applicant shall enter into a cost part1c1pat10n a‘_f‘l eemeﬂ Nt futyre offsite '1mprovements

for Teénaya Way and Pebble Road;

PROT;__VSTS e

APPLICANT: RICHMOND AMERICAN HOMES
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD, SUITE

100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

Page 5 of 5






LAND USE APPLICATION 8 A
BEPARTMENT OF COMPREKENS%VE PLANNING
APPLIGATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARFE fNCi.UﬂED FGR REFERENC&

APPLICATION TYPE

DATE FILED: __\/ [¢

O TEXT AMENDMENT (1A}
T ZONE CHANGE

[} CONFORMING (20}

[1 NONCONFORMING (NZC)
0 USE PERMIT.(UC)

0 VARIANGE (Vo)

B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS}

L BQSIGN WEW Iﬁ’ﬂ}

TABICAG DATE:_2.//6) /

STAFF

g: O e STATE: . 2

2 ADMINiSTRATWE
DESIGN m {ADR)

& STREET NAME /
WJRQBERMG‘ CHANGE (50

D WAIVER OF CONDITIONS ey |

APPLICANT

o %9'1,’1;;8‘

{ORIGINAL APPUCATION #)

smﬂz NV
0 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) i

oz the ‘ihk waf the Wﬂy imméin thig. isplmnun, Lrteny; srs)‘mhamlwquak&eﬂ w mmw 1
, sl plans, | o dipwings M harelo, mid el the sistements dnd snsweerscontgined

; St this appticalion riist be tonipliln and setuible efors » |

Planpieg. mnmm% of&n}asw In-erdse e premises and i siaial eny wqmdmon |

f-‘:,,_ DOROTHY GRACE SHOEN
, Notary Public-State of Nevada

¥¥  APPT ND.96 53871

¥ My Aopt Expites 12:02-2020

renialion s fequied 1 the-applicant andior peogerty owner

“Rev. 62120



TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 Sotrr Jones Biv,

LAS VEGAS, NV X91IR.

TELEPHONE: 702-362-88:44

FAX: 702-362-5233

November 10, 2020

Clork County Comprehensive Planning \N Sl [ - O ¥ } <5

500 South Grand Central Parkway
tas Vegas, NV 83155

SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT TENAYA/PEBBLE
(TITLE 30)

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 21 lots aind no common lots on 12.48 Qross ocres in an R-
E (Rurat istates R‘essdenﬂa!) {RNP) Zone.

‘ EVELOPME ANBDARDS for the following: 1) full off-site improvements
{curb gutter sadewclk streeﬂnghts and partial paving). 2) to reduce lof size, & 3) 1o
fmnfage lofs on collector & arteriol streets.

W for the following:. 1) a proposed single-family residentiol
development 2)increase finish grade on 12.48 acres, 3} increase max allowobie
retaining wall height.

Generdlly located on the west side of Tenaya Way and the north sidle of Pebble
Road within Enterprise,

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-15-401-015,-017, -022, -023, & -026.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
1. Waive full off-site improverments {curb, gutter, sidewdlk, streetlights, and partial
pavingj along Pebble, Tenaya, Monte Cristo, ond-Torino per Chapter 30.52.
2. Reduce gross ot aréa to 18,000 squore feet where. g minimum gross lof areq of
20,000 square feet is required per Table 30.40-1 {g 10% reduction).
3. Loks 7,8, 9, 10, 12 & 13 fronting toward Pebble (orterial) and Tehaya (collector)
treets per Chapter 30.56.

DESIGN REVIEWS:
1. Aproposed single-family residential development
2. increased finished grade for o smgle»fomniy residential development to 48 inches

where 18 inches is the standard {a 166.7% increase)
3. Increase refaining wall height to 5-ft where 3-tt is the standard (a 66.7% increase)

LAND USE PLAN:

Page Tof é
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TANEY ENGINELRING
6030 SQUTH JoNES Bivn,,

LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

TELEPHONE; 702-362-8844

T‘Ax 702«56242.%%

ENTERPRISE - RNP ~ RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION

BACKQRQUND,
Project Description
Generail Sum" Iy
“Site Address; NJA o
- Site. Acreage: 12.48 gress

Numiber of Lofs: 21

Density (dufac): 1,66

-Gross/Net Minimum/Maximum Lot Size {square feet}: 18,000/25,585
- Project Type: Single Family Res;denﬁaf

‘Number of Stories: 1

Building Height: 19.16 feet

are Feet, 8 ,75 1o 4,019 fincluding garages)

o

A

w;ﬁ be accassec:i fmm a ;mbhc s;reei W;fﬁ‘% mﬁ curb cﬁi@ng ?he ffanic»ge @f iha !ofs Al;
adjacent public streels are constructed to gl nerwrbm standdrds with fmiy
pavement and are p prepased fo remainin place.

Tﬁ pfczn deptct 24«mch box h'ees on the-interior of toﬁs 2.6, 14, 17..and 21 olong.
Torino; Tenaya, Gnd Pebbile.

=¢6\?ere¢zi pc.ﬁw. g £ g; foc;m, kifehen nmﬁk 3 bedroams (master au f@? 3
bathrooms, ond iaundry roam,, ‘Options to this plon include adding study room.
eind guas:t suite. These capixcans will make the home sizé vary. from 3,043 sf 108,375 55,

Poge 2ot 6
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FANEY ENGINEERING
6030 SovTH JoNES BLyvp,

_ LasVeaas, NV 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844

- FAX: 702-362-8233

Plan L34R - Rocco hos a standard 3 car garage, with o covered entry, courtyard,
‘covered patio, great recom, dining room, kitchen, nock. 4 bedrooms [master suite}, 4
bathrooms, loundry room, a paniry and mud room. This plan will make the home size
3,479 f.

Plan L38R - Ryder has a standard 1 car and 2 car garages, with o covered entry,
courtyard, covered patio, great room, dining room, kitchen, nook, 4 bedrooms
{master suite), 4 bathrooms, game room, study room, and o laundry room. .Options
to this plan include adding 2 car garages with storage and study room, These
options will moke the home size vary from 3.649 sfto 3,797 sf.

Pian L40R ~ Robert has o standard 3 car garage; with a covered porch, patio, greot
room. dining room, kitchen, nook. 4 bedrooms (master suite), 3 bathrooms, study
room. and a laundry room. Options to this plan include adding extended covered
patio, and courtyard. This plan will make the home size of 4,019 sf,

Eloor Plang

The plans depict homes ranging in size from 3.375 to 4,019 square feet including
garages. The proposed models show 3 and 4 bedrooms, study. dining, living, and
kitchen areas, storage, o laundry room, and bathrooms. Al models will have 3 cor
standard garages.

The proposed single family residential development is consistent in lot size and
density with the surrounding properfies zoned R-E. There is o common property line-
with an existing R-E development to the south of lot 12 and east of iof 10, with 2
existing home abutting the property and 2 new residential lot is proposed adjacent
to the existing home. Also, there is a common property line with on exisfing R-E
development fo the west of lot 1. & 4, with 1 existing home abuiting the property.
ond 2 new residential lofs are proposed adjacent to the existing homes. Lastly, there
is a common property line with an existing R-E development to the north of lat 8 with
1 existing home abutfing the property and | residential ot is proposed adjacent to
the existing home. The off-sites are being requested fo be waived o maintain the
rurat character of the area. The lot size is being request as the public streets do not
count toward the lot area, if this area waos included as part of the fot area then
lots would exceed the minimum 20,000 square feet requirement. The public streets
are being proposed in this development to allow for no HOA 1o be created and
each home 1o stand on its own. The additional fill o the site is needed 1o meet the
drainage criteria.

Page 3.of 6
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TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 SovriJoNes Bisn,

LA VEGAS, NV 89118

TELEPHONE: TH2-362-8844

FAX: T02-362-5233

_Sumuaritn lond Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning [ Existing La tnnd 1
A District L Use }
North, South, !%tum!a Eﬁéﬁes Resfdehiimi {2dufac} | R-E I  RNP-Rural |

Eost, 8 West | Neighborhood
' ' " | | Preservation

STANDARDS FOR A??R{ZWAL
The opplicant shall éemémstrate thiat the prsp&sad request meets the gm Folsto
purposes ¢ of T‘ﬁe 30,

factors Wﬁfﬁf»m; .igmé ma lmmcf G’H‘ e reiaxea ;m;tndard micy jushfy on aﬁémcmve :

"?ha o rajec_:% is the 2 du!ac deﬁsety mﬁmwed xn The Rwé zamng dasir:ci a f praposeaf f@is«

Use Plan. which stafes it infil deveiﬁpmem shauici e cmnsssfem with extsimg
~adiocent tiavelapmemd

.has ia ded:cma putshci it of way for Petable, Tencxyc:, T‘a NG, {meﬁ Mgnfa Cnste
acceun?sng for approximately 2.47 ucres of the site, Becouse: of this some: ot the’ l@ts
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TANLEY ENGINEERING
6030 SouTH JoNES Bryp,

L.AS VEGAS, NV RO1I8

TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844

FAX: 702-362-5233

are 2,000 sg. ft, less thon the 20,000 square foot minimum. The average lot size is over
21,000 square feet and no increase in dersity is being requested. In addifion, these
lots all front public streef so the street areo is not accounted for in the lof area.

Waivers of Development Standards #:

lots 7. 8, 9,10, 12 & 13 {total 6 lots) ore requested a waiver o frontage the lots to
arterial and collector streets. Adjacent properties in the surrounding areg have their
frontage to Tenaya Way (collector street), this shall not disturb the surrounding
ervironment. 4-lofs {Lols 7, 8, 12 & 13} are fiontage 1o Tenaya and 2-lots {Lots 9 & 10)

are frontage fo Pebble (arterial street). Lofs that fronts to these streets can have
modiified driveways to preciude the backing of vehicles onfo the streets if required.

Design Review #1 ‘ _

The proposed design and density of the project compilies with Urban Land Use Policy
4 of the Comprehensive Master Plan which encourages preservation of existing
tesidential neighbarhoods by developing vacant lots ot similor densities os the existing
area; The proposed home elevations and fioor plans are modermn is architecture
design and provide o variety of elevations with arficulated building focades, The
intent of the development is to preserve the rural charocier of the ddiaceni
developments. The RNP-1 Overlay requires the areq be maintained as low density
residential development not to exceed an overall density of 2 dwelling units per ocre,
of which this project is in complionce.

sign Review #2
The design review represents the maximum grade difference along the boundary of
this application. The area requiring the significant fill is primarily located along area
where a natural wash cross thiough the property. The natural wash is being rerouted
through the project in a proposed-concrete area, The areo is proposed to have fills
up to 4 max. The maximum fill needed will confinue 16 be evaluated through the
technical drainage study required for this project, in an effort to minimize this amount
ond come closer to meeting the code requirement.

The design review represents the maximum retaining wall height diong the boundory
of this application. The maximum wall height needed will continue fo be evaluated
through the technical drainage study required for this project. in an effort to minirmize
this amount and come closer to meeting the code reguirement,

Page 5. 0f é
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TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 SouTH JoNESs Biyp.

Eas: VEGAS, NV #9118

TELEPHONE: ?92-&6278844‘

FAx: 702-362-5233

We are hopeful fhat this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the
proposed development. If you have ony guestions or require any cdditional
‘inforr anm please call 702-362-8844.

Respectfuly,
TANEY ENGINEERING

Elita Projapeti
mnay Engmeermg

Page & of &
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03/03/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PEBBLE & TENAYA TENAYA WY/PKBBLE RD
(TITLE 30) X

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-21-500003-LEXTLAND, LLC & ROOHANI KHUSROW FAMIE

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: R
176-15-401-015; 176-15-401-017; 176+ 5 401-022 A-_;§-‘15-4(z~k-.023; 1%-15-401-026

LAND USE PLAN: R
ENTERPRISE - RURAL NEIGHBORH{-_ OD PR

\

SERVATION)(UP TO 2 DU/AC)

/

BACKGROUND: i
Project Description
General Summary 7

Land Use Requests
I Appllcatlmi | Request
| Number ; »
‘ 'ZC-1026-05 | Reclassified 3,300 parcels of land from R-E to R-E. LApproved "October N

| (RNP-]) zonin® byBCC [2005 |

'fAét_iEi' - [Date” |
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Surrounding Land Use
"Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District _ ! | Existing Land Use

North, South, | Rural Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-I) | Single familyf¢sidential
East & West | Preservation (up to 2 du/ac) | & undevelpsied

Related Applications _ / /

Application | Request / \

Number -

'VS-21-0016 | A request to vacate and abandon patent easemen Qvﬁwn 1te}\n this
akcnda_ /\

| WS-21-0018 | A waiver of development standards for fil
gross lot size, access to a collector strgef,
companion item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
30.

Analysis

Current Planning :
tle 30; however, since staff
the tentative map.

Denial.

ission finds that the application is consistent
the Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the

in mrcumstj fices or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; thg/extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has

en #0 substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final
mayf for all, or a portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded
within 4 years or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
» Traffic study and compliance;

Page 2 of 3



e Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet to 60 feet for Monte Cristo Way, 30 feet to 60
feet Torino Way, 40 feet for Tenaya Way, 50 feet for Pebble Road, and associated
spandrels; PaY

o Applicant shall enter into a cost participation agreement for future off-s1 ¢ impriyyements
for Tenaya Way and Pebble Road; P S

Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions);

Applicant shall notify buyers of lots that ﬁont either Pebble Roj‘

A or Tenay: f‘_Way, know

approvals.

Current Planning Division - Addressing
e No comment.

Building Department - Fire Preventioi’ § : ¥
e Applicant to show fire hydrant 1‘>cat10_1svon-sﬁc:‘ﬁ_nd an ;

this pl'O_]CCt :  o em iy -werlé at1on(' Jclean{ aterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
) ain ;‘l‘sur P_;)C exhl it; an": ithat flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION 9 A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE S
e R: f - - 5"&23 DATE FiLED:

sm*a NV P 8913@
mmwacmg‘ m'a

sm'a W 2P 89118
..... CELL: nfa ‘
m GONTACT m#' ‘18493?

:mwms RT }mnnmsm‘csass STREETS: W ?ebme Rd &S. ?enaya Way
TENTATIVE MAP NawE: Pebble & Tenaya

e “" '-tm““’mw“‘)’"wmm W% Gppication, o7 (@, a0 Otfbriee quakted b
% mion ; vmm_ o1, 87 pliise, S didiwings attached Herslo, amaﬂﬂmst{mmngsa:gamag;
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10

RAINBOW BLVD/CO[/GAR AVE

03/03/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

WC-2.1-.400003:{?‘3ZC—19-_09.82.]1-.KB._HOME LV SAGE GLEN LLC_ 4

Site Plan
The previously approved site plan depicts a smgle family residential subdivision with gated

vehicular access from Rainbow Boulevard. The main entrance narrows from 55 feet wide near
Rainbow Boulevard to 38 feet wide west of the access gates, which are set back approximately
119 feet from Rainbow Boulevard. Interior private streets are 43 feet wide with a 5 foot wide
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sidewalk on 1 side of the streets. Two of the interior private streets terminate in cul-de-sacs, and
some of the streets include 25 foot wide stub streets. Pedestrian access to off-site subdivisions is
provided from 1 of the stub streets to Rainbow Boulevard, from 1 of the cul-de-sacs i the main

service issues.

Landscagmg

with attached 51dewa1ks and a 6 foot wide landscape '-7; : 7 sanna Str + with o
s:dewalk (a waiver of conditions apphcatlon is a comp sfion itefr N

: ides of the main entrance
' ,wide landscape strips along

tural enhancements around the windows
d1t1on the plans comply wnth condmons of

 Resyldtion of Intent to complete in 4 years;

e Single story homes adjacent to existing residences (lots 109, 110, 111, 112, and 113),

e Minimum of 7,000 square foot lots adjacent to existing residences;

e The lots adjacent to Rosanna Street to be a minimum 7,000 square feet;

¢ The lots adjacent to Rosanna Street to be developed with single story homes (lots 116,
118, and 119);
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No 3 story homes within any portion of the proposed development;
8 foot tall wall as measured from existing grade of APN: 176-15-801-030; 8 foot tall wall
adjacent to existing commercial; and 8 foot tall wall adjacent to Rosanna Stre N
Redesign street “B” to reduce the overall length;
Minimum of 4,500 square foot lots on the west boundary,

inspection; P B
° Enter into a standard development agr'eement prlor to Y 1 -;_j

o Applicant is advised that a land use application X i ;
lot 27 pendmg final onentatlon of res1dence a "}’bstantial c;- n'ge in circumstances or

Public Works - Development Review
* Drainage study and compliance; A
e Drainage study must demonstrate :
that allowed by Sectiop-0.32.
¢ Traffic study and ¢pfr
Full off-site 1m"'jj, O3

Ap; ant is advised that a Pomt of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0631-2019 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

estimates may require another POC analysis.
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Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant indicates that the condition to provide an 8 foot tall wall as measyré

development standards.

Prior Land Use Requests

! Application Request \ \ fion Date
Number - k | N
NZC-19-0982 | Reclassified 15 acres fridm R-B toR-2 Zoning » | Approved | March

- - 1byBCC 12020
Approved | March

by BCC 2020

| VS-19-0083

Approved | March
byBCC 12020 |
Approved | December
|byBcC 2018

Approved | December
by BCC 22018

TM-19-500266 ¢ Consir
Nots on ¢!

ZC-18-0835

Recl ’51f' Mproxunately 3,800 parcels ‘some Ap;'irdifed' " October
of whiich included the north and western portion | by BCC : 2005

 of thik subject site, to R-E (RNP-I) zoning___

.  Category Zoning District Exlstmg Land Use W
North -Kura eighborhood Preservation (up | R-E (RNP-1), R-E, | Charter  school &
¥ dw/ac) & Commercial General | & C-2 | undeveloped
South Rural Neighborhood Preservation (up | R-E (RNP-I) & C- | Single family residential
to 2 du/ac) & Commercial General 2 & undeveloped
East | Commercial General, Residential | C-2 & R-2 Commiercial retail
Suburban (up to 8 du/ac), & Office | complex & single family
Professional _ o B | residential
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Surroundm;: Land Use.

| ./ Planned Land Use C_a_te_gorv ] Zonmg District s i Existing Land _Usé
| West | Rural Neighborhood Preservation (up R-E (RNP-I) _

‘ to 2 du/ac) 1 L& undevelgy
The subject site and surroundmg area are located in the Public Facilities -{éed:

(PFNA) area. / a2

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ¥
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets tl}o 'u\als HAC
30, A NN

Analysis
Current Plannmg

030 or the proposed grade
i n ::ng thlS request to create more

. }"VII on'the adjacent property owners side).
e portion of the wall above the existing

Wa,_‘";: 0 match the existing wall in terms of material and color.

¢ Applicant is advised the County is cumrently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application.
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Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: KB HOME LV SAGE GLEN LLC
CONTACT: WESTWOOD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
SUITE 100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
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LAND USE APPLICATION 1OA

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

O TEXT AMENDMENT (%)
-0 ze;;éa; CHANGE
0 CONFORMING )
{1 NONGONFORMING (NZ5)
£ USEPERMIT (UC)
0 VARIANGE (ve)
0 WAVER OF DEVELOPMENT
" SYANDARDE WS}
O DESIGN REVIEW [DR) 00
OPUBLIC HEARING @i!brey@kbhamemm
G el nawe: KB Home LV Sage Glen, LLC
N mﬁﬁgﬁ,&mm &amisf '3?@5 Badura Avanus* Suita 180 |
eiv.-lasVegas sare NV 2ip. BO118
B WAIVER OF CONDITIONS o) o 3?9% T “on 02T @134

NZC-19-0882 : e —
‘:wwmapmcﬁnmm 35&&1&. chilbrey@kbhiome. ,..m' _REF CONTACTID #: _

STAFF

;Pcwsmuamrs, -
Sa;:cs&smmmm B3] 2

smm NV msa 89118
GELL

PROPERTY

Was%waec% Prafessiaﬂai stwes -

_mngﬁss 5740 8. Aﬁiﬂfé St# 215 .
‘orry: Las Vegas — sm*a, W zjm 89‘118
TELEPHONE: ?{}2-284 5303 ’ ‘

‘m!ﬁu. — = .

mcmmm& v

ASSESSOR'S PARGEL NuMBER(s): 176-15:701:017, 018, 021, 022, ¢ 17‘&45—8@1—”1 5,041,042
Pmm mnmss mxwmqss mms Rainbawmgsgar A L R

T w wmmumrmu msmmm)mm dm&mmrﬁmamm@mmmmmmm mmmm
& "} ik Dounty Code, 4 afazmeﬂmmmsémmmmmwmm myg&mmmw Mu)wm EPEWITS Gomtiined
mmmﬂmmmxw:

g
mm:mhammwmwwm w&mw:mw urciirsignid inderstands
my(:mptm mmnmm umwmmmw»mwwmm

mmhm gl mmmmm
| f-'&km Koner, PRESDEVT Kﬁ*’@m&ms
‘Property Cwner (Print) VEAAS ;ntfl H&. DD




5740 %, Asvilte 51, Suite 216

’ ) Las Vegas. NV 89118
Westwood PLANNEH Mam  (702) 2645300
KBH1923-000 co PY (888) 937-51 é‘)m
November 30, 2020 AN007%
Nove NC*’@‘I 4,0600'3
Jared Tasko '
Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV £9155-4000

RE:  Ralnbow and Cougar (169 lot Subdivision)
Justification Letter for Walver of Conditions
Dear Mr. Tasko:

Westwood, on behalf of the applicant, K8 Home, respectfully submits this justification fetter in support
of a Walver of Conditions {(WC) for the subject development. ‘

The project sites associated with the subject application, on the southwest corner of Rainbow Blvd. and
Cougar Ave., are approximately 24.8+ gross acres and covers APNs 176-15-701-017, -018, -021, -022, -
030, 176-15-801-001, -006, -041, & -042. This development is located within a portion of Section 15,
Township 22 South, Range 60 East, MiD.M.; Clark County, Nevada,

Waiver of Conditions

A walver of conditions applications is requested for the following condition listed on the Nonconforming
Zone Change Notice of Final Action (ZNC-19-0982), approved at the Board of County Commissioners
meeting on March 12, 2020.

Current condition: 8 foot tall wall as measured from existing grade of APN: 176-15-801-030; 8 foot tall
wall adjacent to existing commercial; and 8 foot tall wall adjacent to Rosanna Street;

Revise condition: 8 foot tall screen wall as measured from existing grade of APN: 176-15-801-030 or
proposed grade of adjacent lots 109-112, whichever is higher; 8 foot tall screen wall adjatent to existing
commercial; and 8 foot tall screen wall adjacent to Rosanna Street. The screen wall helght, listed herein,
shall be in addition to the allowable retaining wall helght per NZC-19-0982 / TM-19:500266 ani Title 30
development standards, '

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this application for your review, Please contact me at (702)
284-5300 if you have any questions regarding this application.

Sincerely,
WESTWOOD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC.

oy

Project Manager
Cc:  Paul Chao, KB Home;
Roxanne Leigh, WPS

Multi-Disciplined Surveving & Engineering

TOWAS Faentes IRGTANES Page 2 of 2 W stwwandns Lom




03/03/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET I I

OFFICE/WAREHOUSE FACILITY VALLEY VIEW BLVD/BLUE DI\
(TITLE 30) 7

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
Z.C-20-0602-DIAMOND VALLEY VIEW LTD:

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
177-08-401-004

Site Plan

The plan depicts an office/warehouse facility consisting of 1 building located on the central
portion of the parcel. Access to the site will be provide by 2 proposed driveways that are located
on the northwest and southwest comers of the parcel. Parking for the facility is located on the
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west side of the building. The loading docks are located on the east side of the building and will
not be visible from the right-of-way.

Landscaping /\ \
The plan depxcts a 15 foot wide landscape area w1th a detached s1dewa1k ad_]ac;en/t to V‘ ey View

area, which also consist of trees, shrubs, and groundcover.

Elevations
The building is 1 story with a maximum height of 27 feet.
parapet wall, Wthh varies in helght between 24 feet to

neutral colors

Floor Plan
The plan depicts a 49,140 square foot shell b
area of the lease spaces and interior finiy
the needs of the tenants of the building.{

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justlﬁcatlol'

Zoning District | Existing Land Use
M-D | Undeveloped
‘Busihess and\DesiyiyRese Park | M-D _ | Commercial v_eln_cl_e wash
\| Busindss and |Desigiv/Research Park | D_ - | Warehouse building
t |‘Busingss an /Design/Research Park | M-D | Warchouse complex

Analysis

Current Planning

Zone Change

The use of the site as an office/warehouse facility in an M-D zone is within the range of intensity
of uses allowed per the Land Use Plan designation of Business and Design/Research Park;
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therefore, the request to reclassify the site to an M-D zone is in conformance to the Plan. The
proposed use of the site for an office/warehouse facility is consistant and compatible with exiting
and planed land uses in this area. Th1s request complies with Goal 1 of the C b ")‘rehensive

change.

Walver of Develonment Standards

request is appropnate for its ex1st1ng location by showing t];,--:_'i?‘ '
property included in the waiver of development standjf
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose;
modlfy a development standard where the prov1s1on

comphance with Urban Spemﬁc Pohcy i 0 of §'e_ Compr'f,_ ensﬁ; Mas, Plan which encourages
; Juses an\? Mf-3i#€ circulation patterns. The

‘\":f""uP the rooﬂme and pop-outs

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes.
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PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

Public Works - Development Review

| (AHAB A

No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the zonifig;
Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be 1ssued v Af
inspection. '
Apphcant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title3

approval date or they will expire.

Drainage study and compliance;

Boulevard;
Provide written

i greemg to relocate the fuel line;
"T TURN FOR TRUCKS" on the Valley

Direcfor of. (viation or a Vanance from the Airport Hazard Areas Board of Adjustment
¥ prior to construction as required by Section 30.48 Part B of the Clark County
‘Development Code;

%/building permits should be issued until applicant provides evidence that a
"Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation" has been issued by the FAA or a
"Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statement” has been issued by the
Department of Aviation.

Applicant is advised that the FAA's determination is advisory in nature and does not
guarantee that a Director's Permit or an AHABA Variance will be approved; that FAA's
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airspace determinations (the outcome of filing the FAA Form 7460-1) are dependent on
petitions by any interested party and the height that will not present a hazard as
determined by the FAA may change based on these comments; that the F Als ai
determinations include expiration dates; and that separate airspace deten yitiatiohs: will be
needed for construction cranes or other temporary equipment. , #

Building Department - Fire Prevention
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) S %
® Apphcant is adwsed that a Pomt of Connectlon (P'__l ?;) re:.‘:f':;

estimates may requlre another POC analyms

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: DIAMOND VALLEY LTD. %
CONTACT: D C PETERSEN PROFFSSIONAf

CONS "E’f’{A. S, 5052 S. JONES BLVD,
SUITE 110, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 ..
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LAND USE APPLICATION 11A

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

DATE FILED: APP. NUMBER:
O TEXT AMENDMENT (T4) PLANNER ASSIGNED: TABICAC: . _
¢ ZONE CHANGE ACCEFTED BY: TABICAC MTG DATE: _ TIME:
¥ CONFORMING (2C) FEE: PC MEETING DATE:
0 NONCONFORMING (N2C) w | CHECK #: BCC MEETING DATE:
O USEPERMIT C) £ | commissioNER: ZONE § AE / RNP:
& RARANEE A5, OVERLAY(S)? PLANNED LAND USE:
PUBLIC HEARING? Y/N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: ____ SIGN? Y/N
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT : ,
STANDARDS (WS) TRAILS? YIN .va_ Y/N  LETTERDUEDATE: _
APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
¥ DESIGN REVIEW (DR) o
¥ PUBLIC HEARING name: _DIAMOND VALLEY VIEW LTD. r
T T {- o | ADDRESS: 5052 S. JONES BLVD. SUITE 110
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) g% cqv LAS VEGAS __ - sTATE: _NV__zp: 89118
O STREET NAME/ g TgLEpHQNE:_?OZ -734 - 939 S CELL: 702 -236 - 1802
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) e-maiL: dpetersen@visiconlv.com
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) NAME: __DIAMOND_VALLEY VIEW LTD.
b, & | aporess: 5052 S. JONES BLVD.SUITE 110
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 3 ciry: LAS VEGAS.  STATE: NV zp. 89118
O ANNEXATION & | rewerHoNe: _702-734-9393  ceui: 702- 236 - 1802
REQUEST (ANX) =B E-MAIL: dpetersen@visiconlv oom REF CONTACT ID#: 185247
'O EXTENSION OF TIME (€ :
i _ | Name: _RICHARD GALLEGOS - DC PETERSEN CONSULTANTS
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION#) - & |appress: 5052 S. JONES BLVD. SUITE110
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g |enmy:_Las Vegas , state:_ NV zp: 89118
- - & |veLeemone: 702-734-9393 ceu: 702-524-0054
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 | e-maw: rgallegos@visiconlv.com Rrer convacy ip #: 168799

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 177 - 08 - 401-004
’pgopER'ry ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS east sade of Valley V'ew between Blue Dlamond and Mesa Verde

(I wq m uﬂdmlgnad mar and sny that: am.. We nm) llle owner(s) of reeord on lha Tax Roiy of lhe pmpeﬁy lrwnlved ln this appllutlon or(lm lfe) otherwise qualllled o
initidts this application unjier Clark County Codey Ahit the information on the sttached legel descrigtion, il plany, and drawings attached herelo, and sl the statements and answers
contained herein are ln respacts true and comect 1o the best of m étnowledge st belief, and the undarsigned understanda that this application must be complete and accumite

k. {f, We) also autharize the Clark
tpou .of advising the public of the proposed application

DARREN C. PETERSEN

Property Owner (Print)
o
!, : Py _J_ - — WMWIW‘ n PES—

#35&" M“QW

ounty Comprehensive Plannlng Depariment, o its desighes, ko enler the premises and t nstall any tbquired

“NOTE: ( Couporale dsclarmon of aulhomy {or equivalent), power of atiomey, or signature docureniation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
i a corporalion, partnérship, trust, or provides signaura ina rapresmtath1 af 3




DCPETERSEN, LLC
5052 5. Jones Blvd, Suite 110., las vegas, nv 89118 (702) 734-9393

August 04, 2020 *Revised 11/08/2020

Clark County Current Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway 1* Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Attn: Al Laird

RE: DIAMOND VALLEY VIEW COMMERCE CENTRE
CONFORMING ZONE BOUNDARY AMENDMENT AND DESIGN REVIEW
JUSTIFICATION LETTER
APN- 177-08-401-004

Dear Al,

We respectfully request favorable consideration for the above referenced project application for
a Conforming Zone Change, Design Review and Waiver of Development Standards.

The Conforming Zone Change is from R-E to M-D on net 4.27 acres. The Enterprise Land Use
Plan has designated this parcel as BDRP.

The surrounding properties to the north and east are zoned M-D with a large distribution center
development currently under construction. To the south is an existing M-D zoned commercial
development and across Valley View to the west is an existing M-D zoned parcel with a large
office/warehouse development.

The subject property is under the AE-60 noise contour therefore the proposed use is
appropriate and consistent with the surrounding development.

The Design Review is for a single story office/warehouse building approximately 49,140 sq. ft.
The building has concrete tilt up exterior walls painted with 3 neutral colors. The building height
is 27 feet. Site landscaping and parking are in compliance with Title 30,

The Waiver of Development Standards is to allow an 8' foot throat depth where 250" is
required for north drive ingress and to allow 18' where 25'-0" is required for south drive egress.
Due to the shape of lot achieving the throat depth is not practical.

The proposed Zone Change is from R-E to M-D and the Design Review are appropriate based
on the following findings of facts;

1. The proposal is generally consistent with the Enterprise Land Use Plan, as amended or
reflects conditions that have changed since the adoption of this amendment.

2 There will be capacity to provide adequate public facilities and services, including but not
limited to transportation, utility, sewer, water, police, and fire service, to accommodate
development permitted under the proposal

3 The proposal complies with and forwards the capital improvement planning efforts in the
County.
4, The proposal will not significantly impact the natural environment including but not

limited towater,air;" nolse; storm water management; wildlife; vegétation; wetlands arid
the natural functioning of the environment.

5. The proposal will result in a logical and orderly development pattern
Page 2 of 3



Justification Letter
Page 2

6. ‘The proposal including but.not limited to the intensity , scale, height, and operations, is
harmonicus and compatible with existing and planned development on adjacent '
properties and in the surrounding area-or neighborhood: shall not be unsightly, .
undesirable, or noxious:, and/or includes measures that will be taken to adequate!y

buffer or otherwise mmgate any incompatibility.

7. The proposal is consistent with the standards and purposes of enumerated in the plan,
Title 30-and/or NRS will not waive the building codes, fire codes, business license
requirements, or any other requirement imposed by County, State or Federal regulations

law.

Should you have any questlons or require additional information please contact me at
702.524.0054.

Project Director

Page 30f 3






03/03/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT/PUD LE BARON AVE/ARVILLE ST
(TITLE 30) 7

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
Z.C-21-0002-COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION):

'(Res1den1:1a1 Urban Density) Zone. Wi
USE. PERMIT for an attached (townhouse) planned umt ey

reduce parklng, 3) reduce w1dth of private streets; ',
allow modified driveway design standards. \:
'DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) an attach A si
development; and 2) finished grade. < h

Generally located on the southwest ¢orner of L Ay
Enterprise (description on file). JJ/al/jd '- (For m\mble ac ion) “\

Nequiredh per Seftion' 30.24.080 (a 12.3% reductlon)
Reduce fhe width of private streets to 30 feet where a minimum width of 37 feet with 36
fee‘; off {rivablé surface is required per Chapter 30.52.030 (an 18.9% reduction).
' .{reet intersection off-set to 76 feet where a minimum of 125 feet is required
w1 30.52.52 (a 39.2% reduction).
[¢ ‘the driveway distance to the property line to 2 feet where a minimum distance of
: 6\19& is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222 (a 66.7% reduction).

DESIGN REVIEWS:
1. Attached single family residential planned unit development.
2. Ticrease finished grade to 72 inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per

Section 30.32.040 (a 300% increase).
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LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - RESIDENTIAL HIGH (FROM 8 DU/AC TO 18 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:

Project Description
General Summary

Site Address: N/A
Site Acreage: 10.9
Number of Lots: 156
Density (dv/ac): 14.3
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 1,159/1,
Project Type: Attached single family residential (Jé%
Number of Stories: 2
Building Height (feet): 26
Square Feet: 1,308 to 1,426

65

consisting of 156 residential lots witl
development consists of tq' ' 3

Lot area - 1,192 to 1,265 square feet
Front - 5 feet

Rear - zero feet

Interior side - zero feet
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Side street (corner) - zero feet
Perimeter - 9 feet
Driveway length - 5 feet /

The minimum setback distance the townhouse units will maintain from th€ adjacefit private
streets, drive aisles, sidewalks, and curbs, is zero feet. The zero foot se"}ack is g4tablished to
conservatively account for the building setbacks from adjacent sidewalks, but the *'*tual setback

distances vary across the site. The typical setback is 5 feet to m-;_,,ch the tropos | driveway

length on all units.

Landscaping

and within the common areas.

Elevations N
The plans depict 3 plex and 4 plex re: dentl” !
rnax1mum helght of 26 feet and feature- g ltche {, Chy

Floor Plans
The plans dep1ct

prowdpﬂ\ It i€ the requlrement of 1 additional parking space required for each enclosed parking
space thakfs not being met and the parking being provided per unit and for visitors should be
adequate for the development. The proposed 30 foot wide streets are adequate to provide on-site
traffic circulation, storm drainage, and spaces for utilities.
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Surrounding Land Use

_ Planned land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
| North | Public Facilities _  P-F Undeveloped A\
'South & | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-2 UndeveloV >
East du/ac) >
West Business and Design/Research | R-E Undeveléped
Park e L
Related Applications A < -

Application | Request - _'
Number v _L .
VS-21-0003 [ A vacation of easements is a companig 1tem,6ﬁ thisa enda

TM-21-500002 [ A tentative map for a residential E{nned {n / elopyment is a
| item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the p
30.

#posed request e 18\goals and purposes of Title

Analysis
Current Planning
Zone Change

The proposed RUD zonju]
Residential High (fronj
The request compl',f

typical, smgle ; 'almly residential development however the standards for planned unit
developiienjs” allow flexibility in design to provide for innovative and unique development
options. VThe applicant is requesting the flexibility in design and requesting waivers of
development standards for further flexibility. The applicant has provided little to no justification
to support the request for the use permit or to indicate how, if approved, this development would
benefit the community. Due to the waiver requests, and the potential impact these requests may
have on the planned development of the area, staff cannot support the use permit request and
recommends denial.
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Waiver of Development Standards
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed

request is appropnate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area agifqcent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not i" E "_:_-ted in a

substantlally adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of develop; :

streets therefore staff recommends demal

Waiver of Develojiment Standards #2 P X

The design of the project incorporates. it e req“ :{ed numbt of res1; entlal and visitor parkmg

spaces into the residential developmeiy. ; b, '

additional 1 parking space for every 5 @ b \

to reduce the rcqulrcd parking for the de: 'elopl ;jel”‘ffby 49 pat Kin
\ whicl\ wj# requlre th'i'f owners of these units to use a

1ult1plé omts‘ pf cou' _ectlon are proposed from the interior of the development to the adjacent
;hc any Iy ,,ete Str fets. Staff finds a variety of design elements are utilized on all sides of the
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Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #3
Staff has no objection to the request to reduce the width of the private streets to 30 fpey, prov1ded
that Fire Prevention approves the request. However, since Planning is not suppo #ing ol

of the application, staff cannot support this request.

Waiver of Develoyment Standards #4

support thls request.

Waiver.of Develonment Standards #5

ice\pfong the boundary of this
: ,'- the worst case scenario. Staff

iohg is expected to increase significantly. Clark County intends to
7in International Airport facilities to meet future air traffic

Mafidards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

Page 6 of 8



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning /.-f\\

If approved . P
e No Resolutlon of Intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the_ 7j ning;

inspection.
Appllcant is adv1sed that the County is current]y rewntmg !

permit, waivers of development standarda'f:.and q :_51 ; 7
commence within 4 years of approval date or thn,_‘;- will explre ‘

Public Works - Development Review
Drainage study and comphance ra

®
E‘»U!
o
aQ
[¢]
w«n
g E
<
8
8
§
Q
7
=
N
=3
2
-
=
[¢]
=
s

Traffic study and comphance
Full off—51te 1mprovements

: streethghte anc trafﬁc ,_;_ontrol élnd that approval of this application will not prevent
Lo X requm g an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or

jepart_ hent of | wlatl n
Ap'licz" At is aghised that issuing a stand-alone noise disclosure statement to the purchaser
. or rédter of/each residential unit in the proposed development and to forward the
\ completed” and recorded noise disclosure statements to the Department of Aviation's
\mse Affice is strongly encouraged; that the Federal Aviation Administration will no
1dager approve remedial noise mitigation measures for incompatible development
1mpacted by aircraft operations which was constructed after October 1, 1998; and that
funds will not be available in the future should the residents wish to have their buildings

purchased or soundproofed.

Page 7 of 8



Building Department - Fire Prevention

e Applicant to show on-site fire lane, turning radius, and tumarounds (tummg radii too
small); and to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any,8a

humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus jécess\ oadway

obstructions. ,

® Applicant is advised that streets with roll curbs must be a minimph of 394eet back of

curb to back of curb.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) _ v N\
* Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC, freqiiph fas bedg completed for
this pI'O_]ect to cmall sewerlocatlonfwcleanwaterteal, ‘com d reference PoC Tr',

estimates may require another POC analy51s

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: JA KENNEDY \
CONTACT: AIMEE ENGLISH, TRITON
SUITE #B, LAS VEGAS, NV 89146

. CHARLESTON BLVD
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LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SEE SUBM! WL REQUIREMENTS FGRM FOR MORE INFORMATION

12A

0 TEXT AMENOMENT (TA)
v zoNE cHaNGED O SO

AP ﬂdmaﬁmz‘i” Al iwﬂz—u

szmee - Qwﬁ(

TABICAG: Fﬁpr

M

| BLANNER Asslﬁu

&
j

YAB?CAC MTG QATE*

_" v.’ . "ol
AL CONFORMING (26 ' _TIME: Q
1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) -

o USEPERMIT wo) 7€ ¥
VARIANCE (VC)

: wm OF nsmnw&n?
STANDAROS (WS) s

PCMEETING DATE: =
BEC MEETING DATE: __ 2~
zoNETAE rRNP:_RE o
PLANNED LAND UsE: IR [T
wuacmow mmwsfﬁ‘%’

“CHECK #,

STALE

wmmsswnm f

DESIGNREVIEW®R) _
pyBLIC HEARINGGe 7 €|
ADMINISTRATIVE :
BB!HGH r{evmw {mm

-w»wm mf wm)mens W) =

ORIGTACAPPLGATOR A

REQUEST (ANX)

EXTENSION OF TIME (ET

- APPLICATION REVIEW (AR).

TORIGINALAFPLICATION #]

e ;.;"' plans, arid drawings sitacliad Karelo: and &
s DEGAY, b W mu&!xmmkwa it st

wwsmm wnmwmmamwwaﬁww
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Triten

December 11, 2020

. - - ™y
Clark County Nevada 20 - { 00 a
Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Geand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Subject: LETTER OF INTENT - DR HORTON, INC., - ARVILLE LE BARON SWC
CONCORMING Zone Change, Tentative Map, Walvers, & Design Review submiutl
APN # 377-30-203-001 thru 008

As representatives of DR Horton, inc., we respectfully request your consideration of the attached Use Permit, Zove
Change, Waivers, & Design Review applications to accompany our Tentative Map submittal. The subject property
Is focated within incorporated Clark County. The proposed site is focated on the Southwest corner of W, Le Baron
Avenue and Arville Street located within Section 30, Township 22, Range 61.

DR Horton, Inc. is proposing a gated planned unit development of 156 single family attached residences with
private streets on 10.87 gross acres for a gross density of 14.54 per acre. The current zoning is Rural Estates
Residential {RE} with a Residential High (RH) planned land use. We are proposing a conforming zone change to
Residential Urban Density (RUD).

The surrounding area to the east is zoned Rural Estates and BDRP, to the south is zoned Rural Estates and RS,

The north bom:dary across from Le Baron has a fand use plan for P-F Public Facility. The west boundary of the
project is zoned R-2 with 3 land use Residential Suburban. The current Residential High Planned Land Use
conforms to the requested zone change to Residential Urban Density {RUD),

A Use Permit s being requested for a Planned Unit Development {PUD). The PUD will consist of 156 single family
attached lots with 5 common lots, The project has an average lot size of 1,192 SF. The largest lot size is 1,240 $F
and the smallest lot being 1,159 SF. Additionally, 43,681 SF of Open Space has been provided within this
development where only 39,239 SF is required.

This development features D.R. Horton's two-story attached “Trails® Product with homes ranging from 1,300 to
1,426 square feet. D.R. Horton is offering 4 different models, which is designed as either a 3-Plex or 4-Plex. Each
3-Plex or 4-Plax will have 3 different front. and/or rear loaded elevations for each model with one and two car
garages.

As previously mentioned, 43,681 SF of open space has been provided which exceeds the required amount. There
will be a landscaped community park along the northern boundary with amenities and

6757 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite B » Las Vegas, Nevada 89146
Office: (702) 254-1480 » Fax: (702) 254-3062 » www tritoneng.com
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Engineering
DR Horton ARVILLE LE BARON SWC
tetter of intent

Page 2

connecting walkways thiroughout. This park area is ;:ianned with sodden open spaca aiang with seating and
vpicnlc areas, a!ung with 3 play area with dog waste stations,

We wau!d ii&e w mquest the i revsew and apymvat t6 reduce the reqwremem 1o section 39132 040:9 based on
, the PSS section provided, the finish grade of the proposed lots for this development will be 4.5 fee& mare than
18 mhes abave the: ﬁnish grade for tbe futu;e lot on the abutting property to the south,

Waivert:
buetothe design and. tntent of the. praposmf prodwct we a:e requesting a. waw&r to the Design Standards
30.24.080.c.1.D, this tode requirement regquires a. 1w buikimg set&ack from project perimeters, The per!meter

does have a 10" minimum setback feom building to perimeter Tines, except for lots 151-156 which has 9,75. Alio,
setbacks to sidewalk and/or curb are ‘being requested to be waived to 2 minimum where 10ftis required. Gther

sethack waivers being ruquested are a5 follows:

Bevelopmem “Walver to
Standard Standard
Tablé 30.40:2 RUD
mm. i §" {living anid garage)
Side: A A
Rear; 1§ N
'Cﬁmgcﬁiﬁes oo v
Walver2:

To allowa ?gQQféaz wide priwate street width back of corb to back of curb where 37-feet frnm is required per
30.52,030. The 30-foot str&ets wi!i help accommodate: this product type with parking stalls: within the

subéwisiom

: w;tvar .
Per Section 30.24.080.¢ parkmg for a townhouse development requires the following:

2 spaces perunit - 156 units = 312 spaces +

" 1 space per every 5 units {guest spaces)~156/5 = 32, spacas *
1 spaceforevery S required spaces thatare eﬁdosed {garage spaces) - 156 gavage spaces/s = 32

‘s Total parking required = 376 spaces required.
We would fike to request a waiver of development: standards 1o reduce the required parking to allow 350 where

376 spaces are required,

6757 W, Charleston Blvd., Suite B o Las Vegas, Nevada 89146
Office: {762) 254-1480 » Fax: (702) 254-3062 s www. tmuneag com
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Triten

Engineering
‘DR Horton
ARVILLE LE BARON SWC
Latter of Intent
Page 3
Waiver 4:

Request for a waiver to Uniform Standard Drawing 222 which requires a separation of 6 feet from a driveway to
a side property line. Throughout the subdivision we do not meet this requirement due to the Jot mnﬁxmatiens.

Walver 5:

Additionally, we would {ike to request 3 waiver to allow the length of the street to exceed the 350 feet requiring
25-foot fateral deviation from a straight course per section 30.24.080.C {streetscapes). We have additional
parking stalls all along Honey Hills Avenue which breaks up the course and will add a speed hump for traffic
mitigation purposes. The horseshoe shaped streets also allow for easy turnaround for fire truck access and
access to open space amenities.

We feel this subdivision will be a welcomed addition to the surrounding area and blend iy with the cyrrent
development, We are requesting the support of staff, Town Advisory Board and Board of Caunty Commission
on these applications.

Shoyld there be any questions or require additional information please contact me at 702.254.1480,

Alme Engiisb

Project Coordinator

6757 W. Charleston Blvd,, Suite B » Las Vegas, Nevada 89146
Office: (702) 254-1480 » Fax: (702) 254-3062 « www.tritoneng.com
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03/03/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

VS-21-0003-COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION):

"Street and Arv111e Street and between Le Baron Avenue
(description on file). JI/al/ja (For possxble action)

RELATED INFORMATION

APN:
177-30-203-001 through 177-30-203-008 7

LAND USE PLAN:

BACKGROUND:
Project Description /7
The site 1s made up 2

= Plaued Ia ﬁd qu . Zoning District Exnstmg Land Use
'??35*‘ Publi\; Fac1hhes o | P-F —_— ‘Undeveloped. .
e Y , TR~ - Undeveloped
4 [’E
nd I RE | Undeveloped

Related ;"'_phcatlons o P — =

Application ' Request
Number . -

ZC-21-0002 A zone change request to recla551fy the site to an RUD Zone with a use ‘

permit for a residential planned unit development is a companion item on |
this agenda. - ]

Page 1 of 3



Related Applications B
Application Request
Number N\

"TM-21-500002 | A tentative map for a residential planned unit developme}u( a coypanion

[ item on this agenda. }

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: .
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the #oals and purp wes of Title
30. \

Analysis

PW/DR

Public Works - Development Review 2 N\ 9
Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent easefijents an¥| a right-of‘way grant th¥f are not
needed for site development, drainage, or roadway purg ‘ ‘

Staff Recommendation

Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Cwummi ioninds l«{m( application is consistent
iled in {h&ComprehdngivéXaster Plan, Title 30, and/or

_ Mad ih place at the time of apphcatlon, a substantial change
, 'uons may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of

Waca {on to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
ReVise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording,

Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require dedication to
back of curb and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights,
and traffic control.

Page 2 of 3



Building Department - Fire Prevention
s No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: JA KENNEDY

CONTACT: AIMEE ENGLISH, TRITON ENGINEE}

SUITE #B, LAS VEGAS, NV 89146

Page 3 of 3







VACATION APPLICATION | <.
UNTY.C OMFREHENSWE PLANﬂmG BERAR‘IMENT
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03/03/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SWC ARVILLE LE BARON
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-21-500002-COUNTY OF CLARK (AVIATION):

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 156 residential lots and commo; fit
(Residential Urban Density) Zone. i

Enterprise. JJ/al /jd (For possible action)

‘RELATED INFORMATION: _

APN: /
177-30-203-001 through 177-30-203-0¢ 8

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - RESIDENTIAL HIGH (¥

'3 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description,”
General Summary?”
Site Adgdfess: .
Site Acre :.e 109

lopméh‘ Cbnsnf s. of townhouse, residential dwellmgs under separate ownership that are
attac d to 1 ory ibre dwellings on opposite sides of the structure. Access to the units within the
' __j_‘;111 be provided by 30 foot wide private streets. Access to the site is from Le

Surroundmg Land Use

[ | Planned land Use Categorv i Zonmg District | Existing Land Use
North | Public Facilities . . .. ’-L"'P-F ' | Undeveloped -

| South | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-2 | Undeveloped :
| & East | dw/ac) _ 1 ; ‘ — S

Page 1 of 4



Surrounding Land Use

Planned land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Us ]
' West | Business and | R-E | Undeveloped |
L____ Design/Research Park - |
Related Applications
Application Request
Number

ZC-21-0002 A zone change request to reclass1fy the sj#€

this agenda. ) WA A
VS-21-0003 A vacation of easements is a com piion itpffi on ¢

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
30.

Analysis
Current Planning

outlin®d_in Pitle 30; however, since staff
ent stand)ﬂis and design review necessary

ed, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
d purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the

Current Flanning
If approved:

o Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final

Page 2 of 4



map for all, or a portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded
within 4 years or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade e]evati é

Traffic study and comphance
Full off-site 1mpr0vements,

Basin pro_lcct
o Dedicate any right-of-way and easements nep}'.,
Basm pro;ect K

the back of curb and granting jiccesy; i
streetlights, and traffic control 4nd that Approval oX this ap "j 1cat10n will not prevent

Public Works from requiring an Kaltem te design to mee‘j Clark
previous land use approvals. b, e N

Current Planning DlVlSlOll Addressmr
e Approved street » - ;
provided. -

. Ai)phcant is advised that streets with roll curbs must be a minimum of 39 feet back of
curb to back of curb.

Page 3 of 4



Clark County Water Reclamation Distriet (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation(cleanwaterteam.com and reference PAC Tracking
#0155-2020 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceéding\CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis. 4

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: JA KENNEDY X
CONTACT: AIMEE ENGLISH, TRITON ENGINEER 7 WAaCHARLESTON BKVD
SUITE #B, LAS VEGAS, NV 89146 i
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION 14A

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
| SUBMITYAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK

,ABRBC;Q??;ON- TYPE DATE FILED: /—& "2"{ APP, NUMBER: . /- Lt Seo 0o,
. Es»t.»vwmzsziasssrcmsn TARIGAC: Z m‘ff /M""
 TENTATIVE MAP (TM) AccertEDBY: I TABIGAG MTG DATEQ 520 TIME:
By -
CHECK#: __— ___ BCCMEETINGDATE: 2 "> ‘7’{
‘commssioner:_J V. zoNelAeimwp: b
OVERLAYEY__— PLANNED LAND USE:
TRALSTY (P mmw, NoTES: -

- STAFF

Aéné&s 7. ;33' "akthmugh Way#%ﬂ
| oy Las Vega‘ _srare: NV g, 89135

o sare NV zp; 399“4 et
_CELL: :
_REF cc&mcr iﬁ #_

cm _ ——
Rapcammsa# i e

y i.&mmammw mmmmmmnmﬁmsrwﬁmswwwmmm ‘
.mfumir&ampusmtam:apacny : B Bl
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLIGATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK

APPLICATION TYPE DATE FILED: , APP. NUMBER:
- PLANNERASSIGNED: = TABIGAC: I
i TENTATIVE MAP (TM) ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC MTGDATE: . TIME: _
3 PG MEETING DATE:
% | cuEcks: BCC MEETING DATE: _
COMMISSIONER: ZONE ] AE { RNP;
OVERLAY(S)? | PLANNED LAND USE:
TRAILS? Y/N PFNA?Y/N  NOTES:

Name: Southwest Seetion 30, LLC

, @ms 3755 Breakthrough Way, Suite 260

Lag Youen svave: NV, _7p; 89135 _

OWNER

:T&&PHONE: 702*495'3?92 CELL:

‘EMalL; kennedy@jakrec.com

name: DR Horton, INC.

mpm 1081 WHITNEY RANCH DRIVE, SUITE #141

ciry; HENDERSON | srate: NV, zp: 89014
TELEPHONE: 702.635.3600 CELL:__
e-man;: jrgenovese@drhorton.com REF CONTACT 1D #:

wae; TRITON ENGINEERING _

’mms 6757 W. CHARLESTON BLVD, SUITE B

oire: LAS VEGAS » srare: NV, zp. 89146
TELEPHONE: 702.254. 1480 cBLL:

EsMalL; MMorgan@tritoneng. som | __REF CONYACT D #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 177-:30-203-002

PROPERTY ADDRESS sndior CROSS STREETS; . Arville Street & W. Le Baron Avenue

TENTATIVE MAP Name: _Arville Le Baron SWG

NUMBEROFLOTS: _____ GROSSINET ACREAGE ___GROSSINETDENSITY ____
I,We}mmdgmdwmds:yisﬂ(&m,iﬂvu\i)mmw{tjufm«!mIumdmmm Whis sppicaton, Pre) ctharwics QUAHESA 10
intiste S ippiication phder Clark Coumty Coe; that e infarmation on e aached lpsl desdription, ummmmmwdnm

w»m*mmmm&nmummmmm»mwma«m ik applicalion st be coitplsts
WM

AOPWre. corksinnd
sad accoreie befoné & hadng Gan be conducied. T, Wej e nuthorze e Gk
Instafl dvvy reguined wgns: mmmmmammmdmw

&m Rt 20,008

: o) %mﬁ: WMMwm
i mem "’

ammwism nmwmwh

mwm&mmmmeummf mofamm&y mmmmumsmdwwmm«mm
isawporahm parinership, trust. o¢. provide :
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK

DATE FILED:
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
_Acx:mav. o

%

APP. NUMBER: _
TABICAC: .
TABICAG MTG DATE: _
PG MEETING DATE:

_TIME:

BCC MEETING: MTE

ZONEIAEIRNP:

. PLANNED mm__,w

DRIVE, SUTE #141

i ”_-aavcmmsu o
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK

APPLICATION TYPE DATE FILED: ____ , APP. NUMBER:
: PLANNERASSIGNED: . TABICAC: , ,
TENTATIVE MAP (TM) ACCEPTED BY: : TABICAC MTG DATE: YIME: ..
& |ree . | PC MEETING DATE:
5 |cHECK®: . BGC MEETING DATE:
 lcOMMISSIONER: ___ ZONEIAEIRNP: ____
OVERLAY(S)? _ . PLANNED LAND USE:
TRALS?YIN PFNAZYIN  NOYES:
same: HOR Lebaron |, LLO
" | ADDRESS: $756 Breakthrough Way, Suite 250
ég ey, _LasVegas srate: NV, zip; 89135
£5 | TELEPHONE: 702-405-3102 , ‘ cEits___ '
" | Eman: jkaﬁnedy@]akrec com B
mz DR ﬂorton. INC.
£ | aopress: 1081 WHITNEY RANCH DRWE SUITE #143
§ crry: HENDERSON stare: NV, _zip; 80014
& |reLepHoNe: 702.635.3600 ’ GELL: N
emalL: Jroenovese@drhorton.com REF CONTACT o #:
name: TRITON ENGINEERING
ADDREsS; 6757 W, GHARLESTON BLVD, SUITE B
¢rvy: LAS VEGAS stare: NV, zp: 80146
TELEPHONE: 702:254.1480 o CELLY .
gm mmargan@mtone_gccm O ____REF CONTACTID ¥: _
| assessors parceL NumeERGS): 177-80203:007 |
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Arville Saraet & le Baron AV&BUQ
TENTATIVE MAP NaMe: _ Atville Le Baron SWC —a ]
NUMBER OF LOYS: _mmamsmermm ~ eaossm DENSITY _ 5
_;wqmmmmmmmammm)mmwmwmmmuum o iy ihiw: spplication, or (wn, &} othervise. quabkbed 1
prosmiel otk v Aol ap ety ke bt b s g »"”MW hperhodRodpripandd

,mmmammum s Wej slso athorza e mmmMmﬂmW wmimprmwh‘

WWMMEMMandmmmﬁmmdm

| @) dgiE S,

*NOYE: Corpérale dacismsion of suthorily {or equivelont), power of aliomey, wmmmmﬁnmmwsummmpuwm
s & coiporalion, partnership, lrus!.- ummminanmwiaﬂn : : :
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING QEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED-ONBACK

APPL%@AYEON ?YPE

R

SYARE

‘PLANNER ASSIGNED:
ACCEPTEDBY: _

DATE FM9

F’E.,Ef' -

CQMWSSW&ER,
QVERLAY(S}?

 PENATY/N

TABICAC: e
“TABICAC MTE DATE: .

: Wﬂﬁﬁ LAND: 085;

APPNUMBER:

PE MEETING DATE;

TIME:

BCG MEETING DATE:

ZOREIRS#R?%P

Wﬁ, o

P ?9614

, ax-:v mmcrtas~

Jrprre—y mc?a&iamny awmmwsmmwm o
u@mraha rrpmsmww
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Triten ot

Engineering
December 11, 2020

Clark County Nevada

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Subject: LETYER OF INTENY - DR HORTON, INC., - ARVILLE LE BARON SWCT
CONCORMING Zone Change, Tentative Map, Walvers, & Design Review Submittal
APN # 177-30-203-001 thru 008

As representatives of DR Horton, Inc., we respectfully request your tonsideration of the attached Use Permit, Zone
Change, Waivers, & Design Review applications to accompany our Tentative Map sabmittal. The subject property
Is located within inéerporgteé't{ar& County. The proposed site is iocated on the Southwest wmérofw e Barori
Avenue and Arville Street locatet within Section 30, Township 22, Range 61.

DR Horton, Inc. is proposing a gated planned unit development of 156 single family attached residences with
private streéts on 10.87 gross acres for 3 gross density of 14.54 per acre. The current zoning is Rural Estates
Residential (RE} with a Residential High (RH) planned land use. We are proposing a conforming zone cthangeto
Residential Urban Density (RUD).

The surrounding area to the east is zoned Rural Extates and BDRP, to the south is zoned Rural Estates and RS.
The north boundary across from Le Baron has a land use plan for p-F Public Facility, The west boundary of the
project is zoned R-2 with a land use Residential Suburban. The current Residential High Planned Land Use
conforms to the requested zone change to Residential Urban Density (RUD).

A Use Permit is being requested for a Planned Unit Development {PUD]. The PUD will consist of 156 slagle farily
a:tae:heé lots with S common lots. The project has an average lot size of 1,192 SF. The largest lot size is 1,240 SF
and the smallest fot being 1,159 $F. Additionally, 43,681 SF of Open Space has been. provided within this
development where only 39,239 SF is reguired.

This development features D.R. Horton's two-story attached *Trails” Product with homes ranging from 1,300 to
1,426 square feet. D.R. Horton is offering 4 different models, which is designed as gither a 3-Plex or 4-Plex. Each
3-Plex or 4-Plax will have 3 different front and/or rear Ioaded elevations for each mode} with one and two car-
garages. '

As previously mentioned, 43,681 SF of open space has been provided which exceeds the required amount. There
will be a landscaped community park along the northern boundary with ameriities and

6757 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite B » Las Vegas, Nevada 89146
Office. (702) 254-1480 » Fax: (702) 254-3062 » www.tritoneng.com
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Engineering

DR Horton ARVILLE LE BARON SWC
Letter of Intent
Page 2

tonnecting walkways throughout. This park area is planned with sodden open space along with seating and
picnic areas, along with 3 play area with dog waste stations.

We would Tike to request the review and aypmvaf w reﬁuce the tequirement t6 section 30.32 048 9-based on
“the cross section provided, the finish grade ofthe pwpaseé lots for this developient will be 4. S feet more than
18 inthes abwe ﬂw finish grade fo: the fumm ot onthe abmting pwmmf to the sam

 Walver;
‘Due to the design mui intent of the proposed product we'are requestmg awaviertothe Desigfs Standards
30.24,080.c.1., this code feﬁuirememfrequtres @10 Izm%dirsg setback from pro;m perime The peﬁmeter
- dors have a 10’ Minimum setback from building to petifneter lines, except far lots 151156 which hias 975", Also,
setbacks to sidewalk andfor cuirb are being requested to be walved to 2’ minimum. where 10 ftis required. Other

setback wawets being tfeqt.!ésted are 85 *t‘u!iows

§tandé?& ' ‘Standard
rab;eama»zaua AP
e _ % {living and gavage]
L i
' .'Comerswe" aw S

Walver a:
To allow 3 39%9: wide private street wm bst:k of curh: to biack of; cuth where 37Jeet from is requ%red per

30.52.030, mg 30-foot streets will heip a;cemmodat& this pmduct type with paﬂaug smlk mthin the
subdlvfﬁian

Per Secﬁun 30 24,080.8 parking for 3 townhause development requires the fuﬂawius
. X spamfs pRF Unit = 156 units = 312 spaces +
*  1space per myvs anits {guest s;:aees}w 156{5 3 srpaces ¥
+ 1spaceforevery 5 requited spaces that are - enclosed (garage spates} — 156 garage spaces;!& «32
» Total parking required = 376 spaces mquimd :
We would like to requesta. walmoi q‘evaiepmmt standards to reduce tbe rezguireé parking 16 allow 350 where

376 spaces are réguired:

6757 W. Chatleston Blvd,, Suite B « Las Vegas; Nevada 89146
‘Office: (702) 254-1480 » Fax: (702) 254-3062 » www.ritonerg.com
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Walver 4:

Request for a waiver to Uniform Standard Drawing 222 which requires a separation of 6 feet from a drivéeway to
a side property line. Throughout the subdivision we do not meet this requirement due to the lot configurations.

Walver 5:

Additionally, we would like to request a walver to allow the length of the street to exceed the 350 feet reguiring
25400t lateral deviation from a steaight course per section'30.24.080.C {streetscapes). We have additional
parking stalls all along Honey Hills Avenye which breaks up the course and will add a speed hump for traffic
mitigation purposes. The horseshoe shaped streets also allow for easy turnaround for fire truck access.and
access to open space amenities,

We feel this subdivision will be 3 welcomed addition to the surrounding area ang blend i with the current
development. We are requesting the support of staff, Town Advisory Board and Board of County Commission
o these applications.

Should there be any questions or require additional information please contact me at 702.254.1480.

‘Sincgtely,
VT J@

‘Aiey English
Project Coordinator

6757 W. Charleston Bivd., Suite B « Las Vegas, Nevada 89146
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